CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL '

PRINC1PAL BENCH

0A 2037/1998
with

OA 239/2000)  OA 1194/1998,.9

OA 2055/2000. OA 1057/2002

and OA 96572002

New Delhi this the 17th day of July, 2003

Hon'ble Smt. Lakshmi Swaminathan, Vice Chairman (J)

Hon'ble Shri Govindan S.Tampi, Member (A)

Hon'ble Shri Shankar Raju, Member (J)

(1) OA 2037/1998

Smt.Nirupma Kumar,

Dy.FA&CAO/CN/SC. ,

Ooffice of the FA&CAO,

Rail Nilayvam, Headquarters,

Secunderabad.

(By Advocate Shri K.R.Sachdeva )
VERSUS

Union of India, through

1. The Secretary, Railway Board,
Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. Principal, Railway Staff College,
Lal Bagh, Baroda

[N]

Mr.Ravi Nandkeolyar,

Senior Divisional Accounts Ofiicer,
Danapur Division, Eastern Hailway,
pDanapur (Bihar )

4. Mr.Amar Kumar Sinha,
pivisional Accounts Officer,
Lucknow Division, North Eastern
Railway (Lucknow )

5. Mr.Jiltender Kalra,
Senior Divisionl Accounts Officer,
Ajmer Division, Western Railway,
Ajmer.

6. Mr.Mukesh Kumar Singh
Dy.Chief Accounts Ofificer (General )
Financial Advisor and Chief Accounts
Oofficer’'s Office. North East Frontier
Railway, Maligaon. Guwahali (Assam )

7. Ms.Sangeeta Khurana,
Director,
Ministry of Fertilizers,
Super Bazar Complex,
Govt.of India, New Delhi.
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. .Appliicant



8. Mr.Hare Kishan Sahu
Deputy Financial Advisor and Chiel
Accounts Officer. East Coast Railway,.
Chandershekharpur,
Bhubaneshwar (Orissa )

9. Ms.Namita Mehrotira,
_Deputy Financial Advisor and
Chief Accounts Officer, Delhi Metro
Rail Corporation, NBCC Place, Lodhi
Road. New Delhi.

10. Ms.Bhuvaneshwari k.

Depuly Financial Advisor and
Chief Accounts officer (Stores )
C/0 Financial Advisor and Chief
Accounts Officer, Central Railway,
Mumbai (Maharashtra )
. . Respondents

(By Advocate Sh.E.X.Juseph, learned
genior counsel with Shri Madhav Panikar)

(2) OA 239/2000

Sanjiv Narain Mathur
IRAS
A-1 Sapru Marg,
Lucknow-226001
Applicant
(None for the applicant )

VERSUS

1. Union of India through
The Secretary, Railway
Board, Ministry ol Railways,
Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. The Principal,
Railway Staii College,
Lal Bagh, Baroda.

3. Shri Sharad Bhatia, LRAS,
DAO/Jabalipur,
C/0 FA & CAO Central Railway/HQs,
Bombay VT, Bombay.

4. Shri Vidhyva Charan R.Mohan, 1RAS
C/0 FA & CAO, Northern Railway HQs
Baroda House, New Delhi.

5. Ms.Sumana Mohanty, LRAS
SAO/Construction BBS/S
C/0 FA & CAO,South-Eastern
Railway HQs, Calcutta.

6. Basant Kumar Singh, IRAS
SAO/Railway Eiectrification
C/0 FA & CAO, Core Danapur,
Bihar.



7. Shri Angshuman Sarkar, IRAS
SAO/G, C/0 FA & CAO Eastern
Railway HQs, Howrah.

8. Ms.Radhika Bhir, IRAS
Deputy Manager,
Central for Rail Information
Systems (CRIS) 212,DDA (SFS)
Flat Hauz Khas, New Delhi-16

9, Shri Parrimal hasliwal, 1RAS
DAO/Izatnagar, C/0 FA & CAO,

North-Eastern Raiiway, HQs
Gorakhpur.

(By Advocale Shri E.X. Joseph, learned
senior counsel with Shri Madhav
Panikar )

(3) OA 1194/1998

V.P.Singh,

8/0 lale Shri V.N.Singh,

Resident of 27/A, Milling

Tonia, Avenue, Bandaria Bagh,

Lucknow, UP

(By Advocate Shri K.R. Sachdeva )

VERSUS

1. The Secretary,

Railway Board, Kail Bhawan,
New belhi.

2. Shri Anurag Jain

3. Shri Nikhil Pandey

4. Shri Mano)j Mahajan

5. Shri Sanjay Agarwal

6. Shri Pramod Kumar

7. Shri Salish hothari

8. Shri Ajay K.Singhal

9, Shri Ajit Sharma

10, Shri Alok Nath Mathur
11. Shri Ravilesh Kumar

12. Shri Amitabh Nigam

13. Shri Randhawa Suhag
14. Shri Jaideep Gupta

15. Shri Satendra V.Singh

. . Respondents

. .Applicant



16. Shri Ashwani K.halia
17. Shri 1.G.Singh

18. Shri Anii Kumar Mathur
19. Anil Kumar Shukla

( Through Secretary, Railway Board,

Kail Bhawan, New belln )

(By Advocate Shri E. x.Joseph, learned
senior counsel with Shri Madhav

Panikar 7

(4) OA 2055/2000

Shri Chhatrasal Singh

S/0 Shri C.P.Singh,

R/0 123, Railway Offlicers
Colony, Moradabad-Z44001

(By Advocale Shri K.R.Sachdeva )
VERSUS

1. Secretary,
Railway Board, Rail Bhawan,
New Delhi.

2. Principal,
Railway Staff College, Lal
Bagh, Vadoudra.

3. Shri P.Raveendran,
through General Manager,
Southern Railway, Chennai.

4, Ms.Rajni Baia,
Through General Manager,
Metro Railway, Calcutla.

5. Shri Mukul Jain,
through General Manager,
Central Railway, Mumbai.

6. Shri Mukul Saran Mathur,
Through General Manager
Central Railway, Mumbai.

7. Shri R.Dhananjayulu,
through General Managger,
South Centrai Railway,
Secunderabad.

(By Advocate Shri E.X.Joseph, learned

senior counsel with Shri Madhav Panikar)

. Respondenls

.. Applicant

. Respondents
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OA 1057/2002

Shri Vijay Nathawat,
Direclor/B&S/

KDSO., Manaknagar. Lucknow
New Delh1.

Shri R.N.Singh,
54-D, SP Marg Railway colony.
New Delhi.

Shri Sushil humar
Sr.Divisional Engineer/Eastern

Railway, Sealdah, W.bengal

(By Advocale Snhri A.K.Behera )

80

VERSUS

Union of india through
Secretary, Railway Board,
Rail Bhawan, New bDelhi.

Director,
Indian Kailway Institute of Civil
Engineering, FPune.

vVinay Singh, IRSE
C/0 Director General, RDSO
Lucknow.

R.K.65ak, LRSE,
C/0 General Manager,
Western Kraiiway, Mumbai.

S.k.Jha, IRSE
C/0 General Manager,
Fastern Railway, Calculta.

S.K.Lohia, IRSE
C/0 General Manager,
Northern Railway, New Delhi.

K.K.Agarwal, IRSE
C/0 General Manager,
Northern Railway. New Delhi.

M.G.Banga, IRSE
Deputy Secretary,
Ministry of Mines, New Deihti.

(By Advocate Shri E.X.Joseph, learned
gsenior counsel wilh Shri Rajinder
Rhatter )

(6) OA 965/2002

1.

Shri Harpal Singh
DSE, Patei Nagar Station,
New Delhi.

..Apblicants

. . Respondents



2. Yogesh Kr.Mishra,
C-1, 1416, Vasant Kunj,
New Delhi.

3. Veer Narayvan
DSE, Bruidge Workshop.
Charbagh, Lucknow

4., Arvind Kr.Singh,
Director/b & S,
RDS0O, Lucknow.

5. R.B.Yadav,
Dy.CE/C, N.E.Railway,
Lucknow.

(By Advocate Shri A.K.Behera )
VERSUS

1. Union of India through
Secretary, Raiiway bBoard,
Rail Bhawan, New Deihti.

2. Director
indian RRaiiway Institule of
Civii Engineering, Fkune.

3. Rajesh Arora,
C/0 G.M. Northern Railways
Baroda House, New Delhi.

4. Pramod Kr.Singh,
C/0 G.M.Eastern Railway,
Kolkala.

5. Ravi Mohan Sharma,
C/0 GM, Western Railway,
Churchgate, Mumbai.

6. Ashutosh Rankawat,
C/0 GM, Western Railway,
Churchgate, Mumbai.

7. Shyam Sunder,
C/0 GM, Northern Raiiway,
Baroda House, New Delhi.

8. Keshavwani Shirish
C/0 GM, North Eastlern Kailway,
Gorakhpur

9. Amar Prakash bDwidi,
C/0 GM, Eastern Raiiway,
Koikata.

10. Rajiv Soni,
C/0 GM, Nothern Railway,
Baroda House, New Dbelhi.

. JApplicants
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11. Anup Kr.Agarwal

C/0 GM, Western Railway,
Churchgate, Mumbai.

1Z2. Girdhari Lal Goel,

C/0 GM, Southern Railway.
Chennai.

13. Sanjay K.Garg.

C/0 GM, Central Raiiway, CST,
Mumbai.

14. Anii Kkr.Khandelwal

C/0 GM, South Central Railway
Secunderabad.

15. Mukesh Kr.Gupta,

C/0 GM, Weslern Railway,
Churchgate, Mumbai.

16. Rajiv Kr.Roy,

C/0 GM, Western Kaiiway,
Churchgate,, Mumbai.

17. Sharad Kr.Jain,

C/0 GM Western Railway,
Churchgate, Mumbai.

18. Rajeev Soni,

C/0 GM., Northern Railway,
Baroda House, New Delhi.
. . Respondents

(By Advocale Shri E.X.Joseph, learned
senior counsel with sari Rajinder
Khatter )

keference to Full Bench has been made bY
Tribunal s order dated 18.10.2001 1n the Lwo 0O.As,
namely. O.A. 203771998 and O.A.239/2000, where the

iribunal had disagreed wilh the earlier order daled

10.9.1999 in Ms. Manisna Sharma ors. Vs, union _oi
india & Ors. wilh connected case (0.A. 1659/93 &
0.A.2141/97). The learned counsel for the parties have

submilted thal the wril petition against the Judgement
of the Tribunal in this case has been admitted by the
Hon ble Delhi High Courl. However, the High Courl has

observed in order dated 23.1.200Z that as the matter 18
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pending consideration before the Full Bench, the writ

petition was adjourned gine die. Hence, the matter has
peen placed before a Larger Bench and the issue raised
is whether in Lhe facls and circumstances of the two
cases, the 0.As warranl judicial interference or not and

ii so to what extent.

2. We have heard S/Shri h.R. Sachdeva and A.h.
Behera, learned counsel for the applicants and Shri E.X.
Joseph, learned senior counsel for the respondents. We
have aiso perused the pleadings on record as well as the
written submissions given by the learned counsel for the
pariies which are placed on record. They have referred
to the relevant facts and documents mainly in the O©.A.
fiied by Mrs. Nirupma fumar (OA 2037/1998) and.

therefore, we will also refer to the facts in that O.A.

3. ihe briel relevant facts of the case are
that the applicant juined ihe indian Railway Accounts
Service (IRAS) on the pasis of the <Civil Services
Examination (CSE) held by Lhe UPSC in 1990.  On  ihe
basis of her ranking and preference given in tLhe
appiication and the number of vacancies in the Indian
Administrative Service, she was recommended ifor
appointment to IKAS. Accordingly her merit posilion as
given by the UPSC in thal Service was at Seriai No.l.
The apvlicant joined the Service on 16.9.1991 and
completed her Lwo vears probationary Ltraining
successfully on 10.9.1993. According Lo the learned
counsel 1ifor the applicant, she had been promoted 10
senior scale on Lhe basis of the selllied seniority as
per the UPSC merit list which was the reguirement under

the Recruitment Rules when she was promoted to Senior
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scale on 21.9.1994. She has gubmitted that she was

subsequently confirmed on 15.9.1995. She has also
referred to the promotion order dated 1.10.1997
promoting her to the post of junior Administrative urade
(JAG). According to her, the Notification published by
the Ministry of Raiiways in Lhe Gazette for 1999 patch
of IRAS on 13.1.1997 shows her name al Serial No. 1 and
this has seliled ner seniorily in the LEAS, which
cannot be unsettlied aiter six yvears oli her joining Lhe
Service. The applicant Ms. Nirupma humar. has impugned
the seniority list issued by the respondents dated
3.12.1997 by wnich she has been placed at Serial ©No.9Y
whereas, according to her, she should have been placed
al Serial No.1 as per her meril position determined by
UPSC. Much emphasis has been placed by the learned
counsel for Lhe applicant on the Notification issued by
the Railways dated 13.1.1997 which has been published 1in
the Gazelte of indiia. 7This is a Notificaiion by which
Lthe Presidenl has appointed the list of probalioners in
IRAS with eflectl from the date they had joined Lhe posl
and the appliicanl s name has been placed at Serial No.l.
The applicant has contended Lhat the respondents cannot
rely on the instructions igsued by them on 3.7.1987 in
winich il has been provided, inter alia, that the Cadre
Controiling Authorities were Lo make suitable amendmentis
so as to provide for the inclusion of marks obtained
during probationary training., while drawing up Lhe final
seniority list of officers of the same year of aiivtment
as is the case in the IAS Ruies. Snri K.K. Sachdeva,
iearned counsel, has contended that in ihe
circumstances, the amendment of the Recruitment Rules
was, therefore, the [irst step for implementation of

guch a Scheme which has nol been done 1n this case. He
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has contended that the stand Laken by the respondents

that as per the Recruitment HKules, Lhe Railway
Administration did not consider it necessary Lo amend
ihhe Rules bul had issued the administralive insiructions
are not relevanl and was totally arbitlrary. fie has
contended Lhal any administrative instructions which are
incongistent with and are contrary to statutory Kules
are invalid. He has reiied upon the judgement oi the
Hon'ble Apex Court in Dr. Rajinder Singh Vs. State of

Punjab (SCC, Civil Appeai No.2720 of 2001).

4, Learned counsei for the applicant has also
contended that Lhe instructions issued by the
respondents on J3.7.1987 were never brought Lo the
knowledge of the applicant and there was no reference Lo
these instructions in Para 5.2 of the Annexure Lo the
letter dated 31.12.1991 which 1is Lihe letter of
appointment of the applicant. [fe has contended that the
Notification relied upoun by Lhe respondents, namely, Lthe
Notification dated 25.9.1972, Lhat oificers will be
governed by the provisions of the lndian Railway Codes
as amended Tfrom time to time and any other orders in
force issued by the Railway Ministry is not correct.
According to him, any provision to speciiically
provide for training to be more efifective, has Lo Dbe
added in the Statutory Rules and not by way of such
instructioans. He has, therefore, contended Lhat tiane
inter-se seniority of Group A’ Officers, inciuding 1n
the 1KAS, is tou be determined only by Lhe order of mer:l
in which they were selected by the UPSC as per Lhe
general principles of seniority issued by Lhe Minstry
of Home Affairs (Department ol Personnei) by O.M. dated

22.12.19b59. He has contended Lhat ail along the
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geniority in LRAS has peen [ixed in the order oi merit

in the selections heid and there was no needa to deviate
from this principle as jaid down in the O.M. dated
22.12.1959. According to him, the DLOP&T vide their
letter dated 5.8.1986 has also categoricaily advised Lihe
Cadre Controlling Authorities Lo amend Lhe Kules. in
the circumstances. he has very vehement iy contended that
there was no aquestion of issuing any instructions for
providing training and adding these marks ior the
purpose of inter-se seniorily. He has submitted thai
the respondents have issued Lhe instructions datled
3.7.1987 withoul consultation with the UPSC and Lne
DOP&T. He has submitted that apart from Lhe Indian
Postal Service which haa amended the Kules in
consultation with the UPSC through the DOP&I. no other
Group ‘A’ Service had done 80 0Or inlroduced Lhe scheme
of adding Lhe marks obtained during probationarvy
Ltraining. He has, however, submitted tnat 1t is not Lhe
case of Lie applicant that Lhe Kaiiways cannol modi1ly
their existing probationary rules for mahing Lraining
more effective but that in the present case it has been
done in a most iliegal manner. He has contended Lhal
the respondenis’ instructions dated 3.7.1987 are in
vioialion of the IRAS Kules, lvybb which Ruies have been
igssued under the proviso oi Articie JduYy of the
Constitution where no provasion for probation ex1sts.
tie has, therefore, submitled thal as per the settled
iaw, such inslructions cannol supersede or amend Lhe
statutory Rules which is what has been done 11n the
present case. He has relied on a number of judgements
of Lhe Supreme Courtl, List given in the writtlen
submissions. He has conltended that Lhey are aiso

violative of the generai principles for determining
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seniority, which can only be done in terms of the DOP&T

instructions of 1980, He has contended that the
instructions of 3.7.1987 were also 1ncompliete and
contained a number of flaws. He has pointed out that
there was no question of personal training for oificers
of the 1RAS and Foundation Course was never done by Lhe
Railways as pointed out by Lhe Tribunai’'s order dated

10.9.1999 in OA 1659/93.

5. Learned counsel has very vehemently
submitted that even the above illegal instructions were
notl vroperiy implemented, as some of Lhe probationers
have joined on different dales and have been placed in
the impugned seniority list. He has contended that the
instructions have been issued without application of
mind and the implementation is also invalid as the
record of marks had not been sent to the Ministry within
six months. He has contended Lhatl reliance placed by
Tribunal s order dated 18.10.24001 on the parallel scheme
applicabie to the 1AS officers is totlaily misconceived
and not applicable Lo the IRAS. in the circumstances of
the case, he has submitled that the referral order of
the Tribunal dated 18.10.2001 is based 1totaily on
surmises and conjectures and is more in the nature of a
defence of the illegal, arbitrary and unfair action
taken by the respondents, by completely sidelining tLhe
conclusions arrived al in Lhe earlier order of Lhe
Tribunal dated 10.9.1999 in 0A i659/1993 withoutL giving
any reasons. He has relied on the observations of the
Tribunal in ils order dated 10.9.1999 in Manisha
Sharma‘s case (supra) that Hespondent No. £ has been
given a unfettlered discretion to award marks. He has

submitted that three ldisls for 1987, 1988 ana 198Y



Y2

j

47

3~

balches were drawn up in the same month, that is in May.

1997 and Llhe list for 1988 batch was given before the
1987 batch of ofilicers which all shows manipulations and
maia fides on Lthe part of the respondents. He has also
submitited that the applicanl has completed her probation
on 10.9.1993 ana the impugned seniorily list, aillering
her inter-se geniority position has been issued only on
3.12.1997 pushing her down from Serial No. 1 tu Seraial
No. 9. on Lie basis of the training marks which were
added to lhe marks assigned to her on selection by the
upPScC. He has contended that in the circumstances, the
only possible view which could be taken in the vresent
case is in terms of the ecarlier order dated 10.9.1999
wihhich had found the implementation of Lhe instructions
by the respondents 80 arbitrary and whimsical which 1is
contrary to the halli-marks Kule of Law. Learned counsel
had also contended that even the issue referred to the
Larger Bench is somewhat vague and in the circumstances

oi the case judicial inteference is not called for.

6. Sari  A.K. Behera, learned counsel for
applicants in the other O.As has also been heard who has
more oOr less stressed on the same arguments advanced by
Shri k.R. Sachdeva, learned counsel, namely, that the
respondents have acted in a totally arbitrary and

illegal manner.

7. The respondents have controverted the above
avermenLs. Shri E.X. Joseph, learned senior counsel
has submitted that the 1nter-se seniority or wvificers
has to be Tixed on the pasis of the Kules and
administrative instructions and not necessarily on the

basis ol tne ranking given by the UPSC. He has
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submitted that the ranking given by the UPSC 18

basically for purposes of appointment. He has submitted
that 1ii the rules/administrative instructions have laid
down that the inter-se seniority ot those appointed wili
be on the basis of the ranking given by the UpsC, then
the ranking given Dy the UPSC will be Lhe sole pas1s.
However, if the rules/ administrative instructions lay
down different principle, then Lhose principles will be
the basis for fixation of the inter-se seniority. He
has submitled Lhat the ranking given 1n the notification

of Lhe Ministry of Railways dated 1J3.1.1997 relied upon

by the applicanl showing Lhe applicant al Serial No. 1
is the rankhing given by the UPsSC for the purpouses ol
appoiniment with eifecl from the date of her joinming.
This, according to him. is not the seniority iist or the
original seniority 1list as submitted by the apvlicant
wherein she has contended that there has been an
unsetiling of the settled position. He has submitted
that the inter-se seniority of LKAS officers ofi 1IRAS has
been issued vide letter dated 3.12.1997 based on Lhe
CSE, 1990, which cliearly states that it has been [ixed
in Lerms oi the Railway Board s letter dated 5.7.1987.
He has, thereiore, clarified that the inter-se seniority
was never fixed on the basis of the UPSC ranking and Lhe

first seniority 1ist issued i1s the one dated 3.12.1997.

8. iearned Senior Counsel has submitted that
administrative instructions can f1l1i up the gaps and
supplement the statutory rules where Lhey are siient and
according to him, the instructions issued by Lhe
respondents dated 3.7.1987 are not contrary to the LKAD
Ruies, 19006. He has also relied on a number of

judgements of the Hon ble Supreme Court. list of wirach
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is given in the written submissions. With regard to the

fixation of inter se seniority, he has submitted that
whether it should be done on the basis of the UPSC
ranking/merit or on the pasis of Lhe date of joining or
on the basis oi a combined method covering the UPSC
marks and marks obtained during probationary training 18
a matter of policy and so long as the policy does not
transgress any Statutory Rules or any Constitulional
provision, the same cannot be assalled. For these legal
propositions also he has referred to a number of

judgemenis of the fion'ble Supreme Court.

9. He has controverted the submissions of Shri
kK.K. Sachdeva, learned counsel that the Raiiway board s
instructions dated 3.7.1987 are illegal and it 1s only
the DOP&T which has power Lo issue such instructions, by

relying on Paragraphs 124 and 124 of Lhe Indian Kailway
Establishment Code, Vol. i, government of india

(Allucation oI Business Rules) iramed under tie DIrov180
to Article 77 of the Constitution of India and Lhe
Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. dated 18.9.1951. He has
also contended that it is relevant Lo note that the
Railway Board issued the instructions dated 3.7.1987
after the Ministry of Home AffTairs and the DOP&I had
taken a decision in 1986 that in fixing seniority of
officers, the marks obtained during probationary
training should be taken into consideralion ror which
the Kules should be amended and a provisgion made
accordingly. The HKailway Board took a decision thatl
administrative instructions were suffi1cient, 1nstead of
amending the Kules in respect of faixing the 1nler-se
seniority as the 1IRAS Recruitment Ruies, 1966 do not

provide for the mode of determining i1nter-se seniority
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between direct recrults. He has relied on Note (k)

which was 1ncorporated in Lhe Appendix by way of

Amendment dated 22.5.1972 to the 1RAS Rules, 1960.

10, in view of the above provisions, learned
senior counsel has contended that as there was no
specific provision in the Kecruilment Kules on Lhe
guestion of inter-se seniority of direct recruits, the
Railway Board was compelent to 1ssue administrative
instructions prescribing the method of inter-se
seniority of direct recruits. He has submitted thal Lhe
usefulness of probationary training has been recognised
by the Governmenl and the instructions of 3.7.1987
issued by the Raiiway Board streamlines Lhe probationary
training for making it more cifective. He has contended
that these instructions do not 1n any way suppliant or
violate any statutlory rules or Constituliunal
provisions, as the need for probationary training has
been recognised by Lhe Government, which decision is
also one of policy. He has reierred Lo para 6.2 0i the
instructions which lays down that inter-se senmiorily of
Grouv A probationers oi a particular examination batch
and of a parlicular service, on Lheir confirmation to
Junior Scale will now be decided on the basis of marhs
obtained by them during the provationary period and
marks oblained by them in the UPSC competition. For
this purpose, Lhe merit vosition would be ad judged oOn
the basis of marks gecured oul o a maximun marks of
5300 of which Lhe maximum marks of UPSC vcompetition
wouid wve 2050 and the maximum marks for performance
during probationary period would be 1250, Learned
senior counsel has submitted that this vprinciple 18

totalliy reasonable, legal and valid and Lhere 1s an
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objective criteria prescribed for grading performance of

the vprobationers during the Lraining. He has submitied
that detaiied guidelines have been incorporated 1or
providing marks to the examiners to minimse Lhe claims
of subjijective assessment and, therefore, the
instructions have a rational criteria wilh the object ol
making the probationary training more eliective. The
respondents have submilied that detairled marks were
assigned to the probationers and communicated to them on
the basis of which the lotal credit was worked out and
the seniority in the order of merit was determined by
adding the marks obtained in the UPSC compelative
examination and the marks obtained during the
probalionary Lraining. The respondents have contended
that the Director’'s assessmenl 18 an important input in
the Tfield of Lraining and apart from a few ol (the
probationers, the performance has not undergone a change
of more than a few posilions and that too only in cases
where the probationers persistently neglected the worh
during tbhe training. Shri E.X. Joseph., learned senior
counsel, has submitled that the rererence of the
Tribunal in the order dated 18.10.,2001 to the position
obtaining under the 1AS Rules is only by way of an
illustration and there was nothing wrong in that. in
the written submissions, the respondents have

controverted Lhe pousition with regard to the contention

of Shri K.R. Sachdeva, learned counsel that the
instructions of J3.7.1987 were 1incomplete as no
instructions which were said to follow had. in fact.

been issued. They have submitted iLhat at least 1n two
of the above O0.A8 i.e. O.A. 10537/2002 and OA 156/2002,
further guidelines which nad been 1Ssued had been t1iled

which cover the probationary training of 4group’ A’
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probationers of various Services controliled by the

Ministry of Kailways, 1 which the guidelines prescribed
that Lhe Directors can give 350 marks. fearneda senior
counsel has, Llherefore, submitted Lhal there was no
question of any unbridled or arbitrary bower which has
been invested in the Director in allotting marks to the
probationers. With regard Lo tLhe objection raised by
the iearned counsel for applicant that the assessment ol
marks had not been done ifor the same veriod, learned
senpior counsel for respondents has explained that the
assessment ol comparative merit was not possible as the
training was not commenced or completed by all together.
According Lo him, the marks were given on the basis ol
assessment ol each individual probataioner jusL as 1l 28
done in the case ol any public examination and 1t was
not a aquestion of assessment of comparative merail as
done in a DPC selection. He has submitted that the
Hon ble Supreme Court has heid in Union of India Vs.
Majji Jangamayya & Oors. that Administrative
instructions if not carried into eifect for goud reasons
cannot confer a right’ and in P.C.Sethi Vs. U0l (197554
SCC 67 that a rule cannol be stretched to the point
where 1t has a negative effect and 18 against public
interest. He bhas submittea thatl the admnistrataive
instructions for assessment of marks of probationers
which has a nexus Lo the oblect tu be achieved are legal
and valid. He has submitted that the Kules permitted
the wprobationers to undergo training 1in Lthe next Dbatch
if they have been permitted to appear in the next CSE
under the relevant Kuies and, therelore, Lthese
instructions have to be looked at from that anglie also.
lie has also relied on the judgement oi ihe hon ble

Supreme Court 1n Mohan Kumar Singhania Vs. Uol & Ors.
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(1992 (Supp) 1 SCC 594,. The respondents in their

written submissions have stated thal they shall fiie, 1l
8o directed, the detailed marks obtained by each ol the
probationers. He has also submitted thati the Hon ble
Supreme tn a catena of judgements has upheld the
procedure of determination of senmiority, according to
periormance in the Departmental Examination and in the
circumstances no probationer can cliaim a vested rignt in
geniority according to the merit obtained by him in the
UPSC examination above in spite of his dismal
performance during probation or training. e has
clarified that the UPSC merit position was for the
purpose of entering into Service but seniority and
promotion is necessarily to be determined upon
performance of the officer during probation and

subsequently thereafler as per the rules.

11. With regard to the deiay 1n publishiung the
seniority list which was admittedly done only in
December 1997, though the applicants beiong to the 1990
batch and the probationary training was over in the year
1991-1992, the respondents have explained how sowme delay
is inevitable, especially when some probalioners joined
subsequent batches and the result was declared alter

some years.

12. Another main contention of the learned
senior counsei for the respondents was that the
governing princivles of seniorilty were conveved tuv Lhe
applicant along with her apvointment letter and she was
fully aware of the importance of marks to be vubtained
during the probationary training. He has submitted that

there 1is no versonal mala [ide or arbitrariness 1n Lhe
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practicable Lo place all Lrainees before Lhe same

bDirector or institute.

13. The revised instructions issued on
9.11.1996 referred Lo by the learned counsel f{or the
applicant applied to Lhe 1991 batch onwards., 1in which
the instructions regarding the principles governing
seniority are Lhe same as those conlLained in the
instructions of 3.7.1987. in the facts and
circumstances of the case, Shri E.Xx.Joseph, learned
senior counsel has submitted that the guestion placed
pefore the Larger Bench may be answered 1n Lhe negative,
namely, that the O.As do not warrant any Judicial

interference.

14, We have carefully considered the pleadings
and the submissions made by the learned counsel for the
parties. We wish to record our appreciation of the able
assistance rendered by Shri E.X. Joseph, learned senior
counsel and Shri Ah.R. Sachdeva, learned counsel 1n the

matter.

15, Note (k) in the Appendix to Lthe 1HAS
(Second Amendment) Kecruitment Rules, 1972 which is an
amendment to the LRAS Recruitment Rules, 1966 provides

as follows:

in ail matters not specificailly provided for
the officers including probatlioners shall ©be
governed by the provisions of the lndian Railway
Codes, as amended [rom time to time, and any
other orders in force 1ssued by the Ministry of
Railways from time to time



27

/

-2\ -

The LRAS Recruitmet Kules. dated 10.12. 1966 ({GSR

1861) have been issued under the proviso to Articie 309
of the Constitution by the President. These rules
provide for the constitution of the Service, metlhods of
recruitment, recruitment by competitive examination/
promotion, Llransfer and other related subjiects. ihe
Appendix to the above Rules provides. inter alia, that
the probalioners will be required Lo undergo a course ol
training at the Kailway Staff Coilege and to pass tLhe
tests prescribed by the authorities and aiso provides
that they will receive training at the lInstitutions
specified therein, including Lhe National Academy oi
Administration, Mussoorie. puring the period ol
training iit, in the opinion of Government, thhe work or
conduct of any probationer is unsatistactory, the
Government may discharge him. The probationers are also
required to pass the "end of Lhe course test’ at the
National Academy ofi Administration farling which Lhear

first increment wiii be postponed.

i6. Frrom Note (k) of the 1HAS Kules, as amended
in 1972, it is seen that in ail matters not speciiically
provided for in the Kules, the officers, inciuding
probationers are to be governed by the provisions of the
Indian Railway Codes and any olher orders 1ssued by the
Ministry oi Railways from time to time. As the IRAS
Rules are silent on the fixation of inter-se sentorily
though they do provide for probationary training, we see
no legal bar in the respondents 1issuing administrataive
instructions for this purpose. 1t is settled law that
administrative instructions cannot be contrary tuo or
supersede or supplant statutoy Kules or violate any

provisions of the Constitution but can supplement the
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Kules where the Ruies are silent or where there 18 no

specific provision to the contray in the Rules (See.
for example, Sant Ram Sharma Vs. State of Ra jasthan
{(AIR 1967 SC 1910), Union of India Vs. H.R. Patankar
(1984 (Supp) SCC 359, and Ex. Capt. K. Bala
Subramanian & Ors. Vvs. State of Tamilnadu & Ors.
(1991 (1) SCC 708). 1in the present case, the applicants
have relied on the DOP&T O.M. dated 4.7.1986 on Lhe
subject of seniority, wherein it has been stalted that
Lthe relative seniority ol all direct recruils 18
determined by the order of merit in which they are
seleclted for such appointment on the recommendations ol
the UPSC or other seiecting authority, versons appointed
as a result of an earlier selection being senior to

those appointed as a result of a subsequent selectLion.

17. Reierence has also been made by both the
parties Lo another DOP&T letter dated 5.8.1986 which 18
a record of the Minutes of lhe Meeting with regara Uto

the two iltems discussed there, namely, (1) Kecruitment

through CSE - Permission to candidates appolinieda to a
Service to reappear 1n the examination; and (i)
measures for making training more effeclive. with

regard to item No. (ii), the DOP&l had written to the
Chairman of ihe Railway Board, to consider the
desirability of amending recruitment rules so as Lo give
weightage to the marks obtained auring the i1nstitutional
training along with marks obtained in the competitive
examination in the matter ol dJdetermining Lhe iJ1nal
seniority ol direct recruits. in Lhe facts and
circumstances, there 18 no i1llegality in the decision
taken by the Railway Board to 18sue administrative

instructions to fill the lacuna 1n Lhe Recruitment Hules
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which were silent 1n the matter of fixation ol inter-8e

seniority. The contention ol the learned counsei 1ior
the applicant that in the case of the indian Postal
Service, the nodal Ministry had amended Lhe Hules
whereas the same has not been done by the Raiiway poard
is not relevant, considering the specirfic provision
contained in Note (k) ol the LRAS Rules, 197<, which
empowers the kailway poard Lo 18sue such
orders/instructions from time time to time. In this
view of the matter, we do pnol find any 1llegalily 1in tne
action taken by the respondents, Lthat 18, the Railway
Board to issue Lhe inslructions daled o.7.1987 which are
not contrary to the suggestions contained in bOP&I
jetter daled 5.8.1986, that 18, caliing upon the kKaiiway
Board to consider taking steps to give weightage lor Lthe
instilutional iraining which would be tLahen tLoxether
with the marks obtained in the competitive examination
while determining the i1inal seniorily wul direct

recruits.

18. The apvlicant has relied on the
Notification issued by the Railway board dated
13.1.1997, in which Lhe il has been stated thal Lhe
Fresident was pleased to appoint a ii1st of probationers
in the IRAS, in which the name of the applicant, Ms,
Nirpuma Khosla, has been shown at Serial No. 1. The
applicant has nerself stated that she had joined the
Service on 16.9.1991 and has completed two Yyears
probation successfully on 10.9.1993. in Lhe ielier
dated 31.12.1991 issued by the Raiiway Board, an olfer

of appointment has been made to the apvlicant 1n  the

"1RAS on the basis ol her success 1n the CSE held by the

UPSC in 1990, wherein i1t has been stated Lhatl Lhe
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conditions of service are laid down in the IKAS
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(Recruitmenl) Rules and some of the terms and conditions
are also summarised in the annexures, including
training, termination of appointment during probation,
posting and so on. FPara 5.2 of the conditions provides
as follows:

5.2 ihe inter-se sgseniocity of Uroup A

Probationers ol a particular examination batch

and of a particular service, on their
confirmation to Junior Scale, Wi now__be

cided is [ obtai y__thei
duri Lthe tionary er10 1 m (3
(6] i v in tt ion P 1C__Service
commissjon Competition.tor during apprenticeship

traiming for SCRAs)».

temphas1s8 added )

Iin view of the above facls, the contention of
the applicant Lhat she was not aware thal probation
marks wili be added to the marks obtained by her 1n Lhe
UPSC competltition tor purposes of i1nler-se seniurity,
cannot be accepted as she had been informed at the time
of her appointment. lhe DOP&1L letter daled 5.8.1980b
relied on by the learned counsei [or the applicant aiso
relates Lo Llhe weightage to be given during dihe
institutional training Tfor the purpose oi final
seniority of direct recruits. In the circumstances of
the case, the instructions issued by the Railway bBoard
for the same purpose are neilther illegal or arbitrary or
contrary to the DOP&T instructions 1i.e.,, to give
weightage Lo marks obtained during probationary
training. Therefore, the conteantions of the learned
counsel for the applicant that only the marks obtained
in UPSC competition wiii count for inter-se seniority of
1RAS Officers 18 baseless and untenavle and 18

accordingly rejected.
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19. The appiicant has relied on the promotion
orders 1i.e. Ofiice Order No. 21071997 dated L. L. 1997
promoting ner to JAG and office Order No. 160/ 1994

promoting her to Senior Scale. where she was conf rrmed
on 15.8.1995. These orders clearly state that the
promolions are on ad hoc basis and cannot, Lheretore, be
considered on regular basis. [herefore, the contentions
of the two learned counsel for the applicant Lo the
contrary that she has been promoted twice on regular
basis are agalin without any basis as seeh from the
records. Accordingly, the contentions and conclusions,
if any, to the contrary in Llhe earlier orvder of the

Iribunai have Lo be rejected as not borne out DbY tihe

records.

20. We are also unable Lo agree with the
contention of maia [ides raised by the jearned counsct
for the applicant on Lhe grouna that the admimisirative
instructions dated 3.7.1987 are impracticabie and are
flawed. From the reievani documents referred to by toe
learned senior counsei for the respondents, it cannol pe
stated thal the appiicant was not aware that her
performance wouid be evaluated and marks wouid be
awarded for each ilem of the vrovationary period and
those marhs wouid be added to iLhe UrSC examinalion mariks
to determine her 1nter-se seniorilty vis-a-vis her
batchmates. During Lhe hearing, learned counsel ior Lhne
applicant baimselfl had submilied that 1t 1s not at all
the case of Lhe parties that under no circumstances, the
probation marks shouid not bve taken i1nto account as dune
for [AS probationers but what is oblected to here 18 Lhe
method. He had contended that with regara Lo Lae 1AD

officers, there were 8specific Rules governing the
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situation which is not the position in the presenl case.

We are unable to agree with this contention in view of
what has been discussed above. The action taken by Lhe
Railway Board in the case of LRAS probationers is 1in
terms of the DOPE&T jetter dated 5.8.1986 and 18,

therefore, intr-a vires the Kules and is legal.

21. ihe marks allotted in UPSC competition and
during the probationary period. including 350 marks for
Director's assessment cannot also be held Lo confer
arvitrary or unbridied power, as a criteria has Dbeen
jaid down which has been uniformly applied to the
concerned individuais. Para 6.2 of the instructions
dated 3.7.1987 is relevant. This clearly states Lhat
the inter-se seniorily of Group ‘A probationers of a
particular examination batch and ol a particular
Service, on their confirmation to junior scale, will be
decided on the Dbasis of the marks obtained by them
during the proubationary period and the marks obtained by
them in the UPSC competition. Taking into account these
documents, we are unable Lo agree wilh the contention of
the learned counsel for the applicant that Lhe applicant
was not at all aware that the probation markhs would
count towards the determination of her inter-se seniorty
with her batchmates of CSE, 1990. Besides. in the
appointment order datled 31.12.1991 annexed by the
applicant, it is provided in paragraph 5.1 of Lhe
annexure thatl on successful completion of probationary
period, the probationers will be eligible for
confirmation in the junior scale. It is further
provided 1in paragraph 5.2 reproduced above thal the
inter-se seniority of Group A probationers ol a

particular examination batch will be based on Lhe marks
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obtained during the probationary period and the marks

obtained bv them in the UPSC competition. In this
context, it is relevant to note the submissions oi the
learned senior counsel for the respondents Lhat it is
only for the first time that the impugned seniority iist
has been issued daled 3.12.1997 taking into accounl the
relevant Rules and instructions with regard to the
inter-se seniority of directly appointed officers of Llhe
IRAS, based on the CSE. 1990. While we do agree with
the contentions of Shri K.R. Sachdeva, learned counsel
that the inter-se senioritly list is consideravly delayed
for which the respondents are Lo be blamed but that by
itself does not give a right to the applicant to coatend
that her settled position has been unsettled by Lhis
list. The inter-se senioity has been settled for tLhe
first time in 1997. She cannot also conlend that in the
circumstances of the case and the reievant HKules and
instructions issued by Llhe respondents referred to
above, only the marks obtained by her in the UPSC
competition will count. In other words, her inter-se
seniority cannol be decided only on the basis of tohe
marks obtained in the UPSC competition, ignoring Lhe
marks obtlained by her and her vatchmates during the
probationary period. It would not only be against Lthe
Government of iIndia policy as contained in the DOP&T
letter dated 5.8.1986 relied upon heavily by the
applicant’'s counsel but also against the specific

instructions issued by the respondents.

22. We have aiso carefully considered the other
contentions raised by the learned counsel for the
applicant regarding mala fides and impracticability of

following Lhe instructions dated 3.7.1987. wWe are
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unable Lo agree with the contentions that detailed marks

were not assigned Lo the probationers under various
heads and communicated to her and others, on the Dbasis
of which the final seniority 1ist was determined with
regard Lo ner and other similarly gituated persons. ihe
refereunce made 1in Tribunal’'s order dated ig.10.2001
referring this case to & Larger Bencn where the
situation obtaining in the IAS cadre regarding taking
into accounl the marks obtained during probationary
training has been done cal be considered as a matter of
illustration. in the circumstances of the case, the
contention of Shri K.R. Sachdeva, learned counsel that.
Tribunal’'s order dated 18.10.2001 has peen written oa
the basis of conjectures and surmises 18. in our view.
uncalled for and is accordingly rejected. The
administrative instructions issued by the respondents
dated 3.7.1987 have been followed DY subsequent
instructions and. therefore. they are neither vague nor
incomplete nor impracticable, Keeping 1n view also the
relevant CSE Rules/Regulations permitting a candidate to
appear in a gubseqguent probation training. These
relevant Rules, Regulations ana administirative
instructions wili, therefore. have to be read 1n &
harmonious manner to suvbserve lhe yntention of the
Ruies. In this view of the matter, it is possible that
the Lraining was neither commenced ot completea by ali
Lhe candidates of CSE 1990 at the same time put we see
force in the submissions made by the learnea senior
counsel for the respondents that the marks were given to
the individual probationers on the basis of itheir own
assessment on the basis of which they were placed along
with their batchmates. Thereiore, the contentions of

the learned counsel for the applicantl that there was
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maia fide and arbitrariness in implementing the impugned

instructions as they were not practicabie fails and 18

rejected.

Z23. 1L is relevant to note that 1n the
iribunal s order dated 10.9.1999 in OA 1659/1993, it has
peen stated that as they had come Lo the conclusion that
the applicant should be restored Lo her original
seniority as per the UPSC vcompetition, it was
unnecessary to g0 into the vires of the impugned
instruclions dated 3.7.1987. it was further observed
that tne order is confined only to the appiicants and
shail not be read as alfecting the impugned senivrily
iist with regard to others. With respect, the same
principles of law will have to applyv Lo ali Lhe
concerned persons in a seniority list as it will be in
rem, otherwise it could lead Lo chaos in vreparation of

the seniority list for a service.

Z4. Further, in the view thal we have expressed
above, the administrative instructions issued by LUlhe
respondents daled 3.7.1987 merely supplement the 1RAS
Rules, 1966 and have Lo be read togetlher. pesides, the
same principie for determining inter se semority has to
be applied wuniformiy to the concerned Group CA°
officers. As discussed above, Lhe 1nstructions dated
3.7.1987 which are not contrary to the statutlory rules
and in fact. are in tune with the policy wvui the
Govti. of lndia dated 5.8.1986, cannot be held to be
ualtra vires or illegal. In the circumstances, tie
provisions of those instructions wiil apply to Lhe facts
of Lhe aforesaid cases {or deteirmning the tnier-se

geniority of group ‘A’ probationers ia IRAS. which will
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be determined on the basis of marks obtained by them

during lhe provationary period and the marks obtained by
them in the UPSC competition. We have also considered
the other contentions of the learned counsel for the

applicants but do not find any merit in the same.

25. In Lhe result, for the reasons given above,
the reference i8 answered in the negative, i.e., that
the OAs do not warrant any judicial interference and the

same are to be dismissed.

26. In view of Lhe above. the 81X OAs
(0.A.2037/98, 0.A.239/2000, 0.A.1194/98. 0.A.2055/72000,
O0.A.1057/2002 and 0.A.965/2002) are dismissed. No

costs.
27. Let a copy of this order be placed in the
above referred to 0OAs.
i, T i~ - A -

(Smt. Lakshmi Swaminathan)
Vice Chairman (J)

(Govindan S.Tampi)
" Member (A)

(Shankar Raju)
Member (J)

"SRD’
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ORDER

Govindan S. Tampi, Member (A)

I have very carepully verused zthe reasons
recornded and the conclusions arrived at 4in zhis
rederence by the Hon’'ble Vice Chairman (J). However,
with deepest respect, I have to nrecord that I cannot
bring myseld to agree with the same, as in my humble
but Ateadbast view. Zhe above findings do noi
nepresent. the proper appreciation o4 facts and Law on
the subject. Theredore, I beg to difper from the
above findings/orden and proceed to record my findings

separately.

2. I have before me the reference to the Full Bench
o4 18.10.2001 jramed by the Division Bench, while
disposing o4 QAs 2037/1998 and 239/2000 which reads as

unden : -

"To detewmine whether in the facts and
circumstances o4 these two cases, the 0OAs
warrant judicial interderence or not and Ai4b
A0 to what extent.”

3. Genesis o the rederence Lies in the disference 4in
the 44indings nrecorded and conclusions arrdived at by
two co-ordinate benches o4 the Tribunal. on Jidentical
{A8ues - decision dated 10.9.1999 in OA 1659/1993
diled by Ms. Neelam Sanghi Agarwal., given by the
Diviadion Bench. comprdising Hon’ble Mnr. Justice

K.M.Agarwwal., Chairman and Hon’'ble M~n. N. Sanu,

Membenr (A), (as *hey zthe werel] and decision dated
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16§.10.2001 4in OA 2037/1998 4iled by Ms. Nirwupama
Kumar and OA 239/2000 4iled by Sanjiv Narain Mathunr,
b Rivisson Berd 4 ' ' .
pronounced byA Hon’ble Mr. S.R.Adige, Vice Chairman
and Hon’ble Da. A.Vedavalli. Member(J! (as they then
wenrel. Applicants concerned 4in ald. the above 0OAs are

members o4 the Indian Railway Accounts Service [TRAS

4don short]).

4. A  4ew more 0OAs have been placed before the Full
Bench, alf o4 which concean members o4 various other
Group "A’ Seavices all o4 Indian Railways. The
communication unden challenge 4in all the Q(QAs Ji»s,
primarnily the Railway Board’'s Letter No.E(Trg)
86(13)/3 dated 3.7.1987. The OAs besides 2037/1998 o4
Ms. Ninwupama Kumarn and 239/2000 o4 Sandiv Naradin
Mathun [both IRAS) a/z.el1194,/1998 o4 V.P.Singh o4
IRSEE. 2055/200 o4 Chhatrasal Singh o4 IRTS and
965/2002 o4 Hanrpal Singh as well as 1057/2002 of Viday
Nathawat [(both o4 TRSE). These 0As are also being

disposed oé togethenr.

5. Though 4in the noamal course, all the aix 0As would
call 4{or separate decisions. keeping in mind the fact
that only minor didderences exist on facts among them
and that the main issue dorn determination Ls the same,
T 4eel it would subfice to examine in detail only OA
2037/1998, 44iled by Ms. Nirupama. Kumar, as 4it
cornectly hrings out the points at issue. Beasddes, it
is one o4 the 0As which has prompted this reference to

the Fulfl Bench.
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6. The applicant 4in 0A 2037/1998 (Ms. Nirwpama
Kumar). who cleared the Civil Servdices Examination,
IQQOl with the AL India mernit position/rank of 173,
was allotted Indian Railway Accounts Service (IRAS),
which she had opted {$or. She was placed at SL.No.1 din
a batch o4 22 probationers 4or that yeanr. Ajten
clearing hen Foundation Course in lal Bahadunr Shastri
National Academy o4 Administration (LBSNAA),
Mussaoorie. she had henr Jinatitutional training 4n
Railway Sta44 College (RSC), Vadodana.. She waas
oniginally allocated to Northern Railway but her
allocation was changed to South Central Raillway, on
her request, while she was in RSC, Vadodara. She
performed creditably during the probation by clearing
all the departmental examinations in the {$irset time
itseld. She was appodinted to the Sendior Scale on
10.9.1993 in Hydenrabad and was condinmed on 15.9.1993.
Therea4ter on 1.10.1997 she was promoted on ad hoc
basdis to the post o4 Deputy Financial Advison
(Construction! in Junior Administrative Grade (JAG) on
1.10.1997. AL these while, she had been shown at
SL.No.1 4in hen batch, 4including 4in the List published
by the Railway Boand, as recently as on 31.1.1997.
Later 4in the yeanr., Railway Board’s communication
No.E(0)/1/97/SR-66/12 dated 3.12.1997 - Seniority Liest
- was circulated to hern. showing that hern seniority
posdition 4in henr own batch was changed f$rom onef(l) 2o
nine(9). This downwards revdsion 4in sendionity was
deacribed by the nrespondents as having emanated 4$rom
Railway Board'’» Lettenr No.E(Trgl86(3)/3 dated

3.7.1987, ddirecting zthat inten se seniority o4 the
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probationers/oddicers would be determined on the basis

o4 the marks obtained by them during the parobationary
training as well as 4in the UPSC’a competitive
examination. The present QA L4 dinrected against the

ordens dated 3.7.1987 and 3.12.1997.

7. It is alleged that the respondents were attempting
to ddstort the applicant’s position in the mernit List
$dixed in tewms o4 the competitive examination
conducted by the UPSC, a constitutional body charged
with the responsibility o4 recommending candidates 4oxr
the sendior bureaucracy of the country. Respondents’
Letter dated 3.7.87, which 46 in a nature o4 executive.
instructions had never been shown to the applicant.
The applicant’s appointment was in tewms o4 Indian
Railway Accounts Service Rules, 1966, {ramed under
Anticle 309 o4 the Constitution. These statutory
nules cannot be overrdidden by executive instructionas.
Without amending the RRs in consultation with the
UPSC. the attempt was being made by the nrespondents o
depress the applicant’s senionity. In the absence o4
any specific provisdion in RRs governing the inter 4se
seniordity, it must be determined by the general
principles/guide-Lines on the subject i.e. on the
basis of the ordenr of mernit in which the candidates
are selected fonr appointment on the recommendations ot
the UPSC. Not having been made privy to the contents
o4 zthe Rallway Board's Letter dated 3.7.1987, the
applicant was naturally shocked at the Loss od
seniority which was granted to her at the ztime o4

initial appointment. This showed total abasence o4
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transparency on the part o rnespondents.

(351

Interestingly, this Lack o4 transparency is mulbtiplied
by the f$act 4in that at no stage durning henr
probationary tradining, she was indormed of the marks
allotted 2o her. In fact, the applicant is not aware
o4 the said marks even now. Sdnce she had been kept
totally 4in the danrnk about the marks obtained by henr.
She had naturally expected that hen perfpormance was
always upto the mark and was thus deprived o4 zthe
oppomﬁunity to seek correction, i4 felt warranted.
While 4in the Civil Services Examination conducted by
the UPSC, each o4 the candidates is intimated his/hen
manks in all the papers. including the intervdiew. soon
after the result is announced, thus making the whole
processd o4 placement, dmpartial, transparent and
objective, a6 against the measurel adopted by the
present respondents. Thus on the basis of the marks
neportedly awanrded durning the training - amounting to
1/3 o4 the total marks - the applicant, who was zthe
toppern o4 her batch at the time o4 recruitment, found
herseld pushed down and superseded by as Q? many as

ed.ght pensons, as shown in the chart below: -

Name. UPSC Aassigned Revdised
RANK Sendiordity interse
4n 1990 seniority

batch
9. Nirupama Khosla(Kumar) 173 1 9
1. Ravi Nandkeolyen 392 6 1
2. Amar Kuman Sinha 450 13 2
3. JTitender Kalra 446 11 3
4. Mukesh Kumanr Singh 449 12 4
5. Ma.Sangeeta Arona{Khirtana)433 8 5
6. Hare K.ishan Sahu 284 4 6
7. Namita Kapoor{Mehrotra)) 442 10 7
8. Ma.Bhuvaneshwanri 269 3 8

- A - e S . - —— P R S R S EE R En EE S D S Gn e . - - =
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8. Out o4 the eight individuals reperred above, »six,
including who has been placed at the <top o4 the
senionity 4L£ist, had been ranked more zthan 200-250
places below the applicant in the CSE-1990. This
showed that zthe marks allocated to her during the
institutional ztradining had totalbly distorted the
poasition. This was #0 4in spite of4 the f$act <that
nothing at all had been communicated to her at any
time. o4 any 4all in standards in her perpormance. The
applicant, obviously apprehends that some foul play
had occurred. In the probationary training at RSC,
Vadodara. 4or which 1250 marks have been all.ocated,
(NS Y43 300 marks each.uyzseing allocated bon
foundation/induction. tradining in professional
institution and departmental examination, with 350
marnks being earmarked {dor assessment by Projdessorn
Training Accounts. Howeven, this does not include any
manks forn the Foundation Course at the LBSNAA which 4is
totally AULPRALAING . Beasdides marks awanded on
profects. village Astudies are excluded. from
computation and evaluation o4 field studies are not
given o Zonal officers, but retained with RSC. To
top 4t all, 350 marks, which constitute a major
podition J4is hkept within the sole discretion o4 the
Director, with no asyatem to monitorn, which can be
easdily manipulated. Unlike. in the UPSC, where 300
marks eanrmarked for assessment of pernsonality 4is
assigned by the experts 4n their chosen fields. in the
Raifluay Sta$4f$ College, the assessment is pernmitted to
be done by the Director or the Professor in charge.

In the Jnstant case, the fact that the considerable
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time o4 as many as four years, after the completion o

(37]

probation, had been taken f4or refixing the inter se
sendority points 2o the maladide o4 the respondents
and the manipulation adopted by them. It is furthenr
pointed out that three o4 the probationers, who had
been placed above her and had joined the service and

training one yean Later and had undergone training

heo Suce
with the next batch. Clearly, theregore, there £ no
IR
comparative/uniform evaluation. Even othewwvise, 4in

ternms o4 extgnt rules, those who werne permitted Lo
dJodin training Later were to be placed at the bottom o4
the List for the batch. This has also not bheen done.
The. settled principle, as {far as seniority 4in service
i4 concenrned, 46 the menit determined 4in tenms o4 the
competitive examination conducted by the UPSC. In the
absence o4 any provision in the concerned RRa, the
general principles/guide-Lines for determination o4
senionity cannot be overlooked. As detailed 4in
presidential notification dated 13..1997, the basis
tor allotment o4 the applicant to the zonal Railways
and hen promotion o the sendior scale o4 IRAS has o
be on the basis o4 the seniority 4in terms o4 note (4ii)
in para JV (Recruwitment by Paromotion) o4 IRAS
Recrwuitment Rules and para 209(c) o4 IREC. Wheneven
such a seniordty 44 sought to be upset, it would have
to be notified, objections, if any, had to be invited
and consdidered. None o4 the above has been done .4n

the instant case.

n
9. As podinted above, the dLaectLonA(aZd conditions o4

service of TRAS officers are governed by IRAS RRs
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dated 10.12.1966 and any administrative 4Linstructions
not consistent with the above would have to be treated
as invalid. DOP&T  had, pollowing the Intenr
Ministerial meeting o4 all the Cadre Controlling
authorities o4 service held on 13.6.1986, considered
the aspects o4 pewmitting candidates appodinted to any
o the group "A’ Services to appear t4or the
examination once again and o4 making probationary
training more efdfective and purposedul. Cadnre
Controlling authorities were, therefore, nrequested to
make Auditable amendments in thein RRs b0 as to provdide
4orn addition of marks obtained in the Probationers
$4inal examination and Director’s assessment 1o the
marnks obtained 4in the UPSC examination - don
determination o4 inter se seniority. The respondents
have apparently taken this action without amending zthe.
RRs and making the provision staitutonrny. This was
totally an arbitrarny éoa&t&on 1o have been adopted.
Funrthenr, Letter dated 3.7.1987, o4 the Raillways was an
administrative orden applicable to elight services Lin
the Railways only, which, as per Board'’s instructions
o4 15.9.1992, did not even include IRAS, $or which
separate dinstructions were to follow. Theregore, the
said dnstructions could not have been made applicable
to the applicant. Subsequently, dinrections were
issied on 5.11.1996 and 21.11.1996. Obviously,
instructions have been issued 4or IRAS probationers 4in
supernseassdion of the instructions og 3.7.1987, without
any rederence o the Letterns of 15.9.1992 and
5.11.1996. Implementation o4 the contents o4 <the

Letter dated 3.7.1987 .in the casde o4 probationers ob
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1990 on 3.12.1997, after it has been superseded, A4
illegal and questionable. ' Further, the mode o4
evaluation adopted was highly suspect and delay o4 as
many as AdX Yeanrns was clearly malatide. The.
applicant, whose career graph has been  totally
disturnbed, had represented to the respondents against
the dJinjustice done o her, which had fallen on dead

eanrs and hence, the OA.
10. The grounds raised 4in the 0A are as below:-

(a)] executive Jinstwuctions o4 the Boanrd cannot
over-nide oxr supplant the statutory rules orn general
principles for determination o4 the seniority, a fact

overlooked by the respondents;

(b) Railway Board's instwuctions on 3.7.1987, had been
incornrectly and improperly given the force of wules,
to determine but depress the seniority o4 the

applicant;

(c) downward revision o4 the position o4 the applicant
4in  the. seniornity List after aix yearns and that oo
without notice was 4in clear violation o4 principles o4

natural justice;

(d) the applicant had not been given any chance at any
time to dAimprove henr position, 4if4 her performance
acconding 1o the respondents during the probation had

not been satisfactory;
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() 4ild date the marks on the basis of which the

senionity poadition has been changed have not been

divulged;

(4) concentration o4 a substantial percentage o4 marks
in one d4individual's hands, increases the scope for
subjectivity, all the more 40 as the performance 4in
the Foundation counrse of LBSNAA, which i4 a compulsory
component o4 probationerns training, has not been taken

into conasdlideration;

{g) 350 manrks 4in the hands o4 Director can create

havoc in the career o4 the probationenrs;

(h) as the training has been done in RSC, about 650
manks anrne 4n the handas o4 Director, meaning thereby
that 50% o4 the mark can be manipulated by him and
that oo without any system o4 review and acceptance;

and
(L) system Lacks transparency and objectivity;

11. In the above circumstances, the 0A should be
allowed is6 what the applicant pleads.

!
12. Shni. K.R. Sachdeva, Learned counsel appearing
on behal$ of the applicant nreiterated the pleadings,

during the oral submissions as below:-

(a) The applicant ranked 173 o4 940 candidates. who

cleared CSE-1990, was allocated IRAS, and was placed
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at senial No.1 in the Sexvice. This was 4in accordance
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with Generwal Principles o4 seniornity, contained
DOP&T’'s consolidated instructions of 3.7.1986 and she
remained o be at that poaition zthrough-out henr
trnaining at LBSNAA, Mussoorie, RSC, Vododara and on
poating thereafter in South Central Railway. This was
her settled position, even in.  the presidential
notification dated 13.1.1997. Suddenly thereafter hen
“settled’ poaition had been disturbed by the revised
senionity List of 3.12.1997, placing her at serial

no.9 which was not even communicated to her directly;

(b] Sudden Loss in seniority for the applicant four
yeanrs after the completion o4 probation and that =too

widthout any notice was illegal and impropenr;

(c.) Railway Board’s instructions o4 3.7.1987, on the
basis o4 which the reviadion in seniority 4is brought
about has never been communicated to the applicant.
There 46 no nrefernence to the same 4in para 5.2 o4 the
Annexiure. of Letter dated 3.12.1991, the ofer o4
appodintment, and the applicant had only been advised
that she would be governed by IRAS Rules, which did
not contain any reference to revdisdion o4 seniornity.
Besdides, the said document dated 3.7.1987 4n para 10.3
had 4dindicated that .n the case o4 Probationers o4
TRAS/IRPS, manrnks on Directon’s assessment will be
awanded by the Princdipal RSC, Vadodara, based on the
perpormance o4 the probationens for which separate
inatructions will follow. No such instructions have

been brought on record, as yet and the assesament, i4
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any, ordered without neference 1o any gudding

principles should be discarded;

(d) DOP&T’s instructions dated 5.8.1986 on which the
Railway Board’'s Letter dated 3.7.1997 .is based, deals
with permission to be granted to those who are already
selected to a Group “A’ service to have their training
deferred 40 as to enable them to improve their chances
and measures to he adopted for making the probationary
training more effective and purposepul by directing
that the marks obtained during the probationary
training be also dincluded 4in the computation 4oxr
determining the inter ae seniornity. And this was Lo
be. done. by amend.ing the rules. There 46 no indication
whatevenr that the RRs were s0 amended, despite DOP&T’ .4
repeated reminderns. The stand taken by the Railways
i4 that the same was not called foxr. Respondents
were, therefore, attempting 2o supplant RRs by
administrative instructions. The same has no validity
at all and cannot, therefore, be binding. As pointed
out by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the cases o4 P.D.

Aggarnwwal and others vs. State o4 U.P. and Othenrs,

(1987) SCC 662, State o4 Haryana etc. ete Vs,

Shamsher Jang Bahadur, etc. etc., (1972) 2 SCC 188
and Ex. Capt. K. Balasubramanian and others Uas.

State of Tamil Nadu and Anothers, (1991) 2 SCC 708,

the executive dJinstrwuctions can only supplement the

statutory provision and cannot be supplant or replace

the same. What is being attempted by the respondents,

vide Letter o4 3.7.1987 .is the supplanting o4 the
4

general dinstructions o4 detewmination of seniority.
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This 44 not a case of §illing up the gap but one o4
replacement. The J4instrauctions cannot take place o4
the ruleas. In 4act DOP&t qé had been nrepeatedly
asking the reaspondents about the amendment o4 the RR4’
which they have 4in their wisdom chosen not to do. The
administrative Jinastructions Lissued by the respondents

are not ules and the same cannot be accepted as

valid.

I+ 4is not denied that the Government as the
dountain head o4 zthe authoaity/ can direct about
changes 4in the administrative policies and these are
not ALiable to be interpered with in the course o4

Judicial nevdiew. However, where such changes o4

polices are formulated, the same shall be done in the

————

proper way by amending the nubles and not by Jissuance

od executive Anatructions through back doox.

Respondents have done just the same, in apite o4 being

rnepeatedly advised by the DOP&T. Interfering with

such dncorrect action would not amount to sitting 4in

Judgment with Government’s policy as is being alleged

by the respondents.
A,

(e) Respondents had ztaken a view that as IRAS
Recruitment Rules did not specifically reder to the
principles governing inter se seniority of the members
o4 the same examination and same batch, no need
existed 4or amending the RRs and what was required by
them could be facilitated by 4issuance o4 administrative
instructions. This 46 not correct. They had

convendiently forgotten that there 44 no gap 1o be
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§illed, in as much general principfes determining the
senionity existed vide DOP&T’4s OM No.22011/7/87-Estt
(D) dated 3.7.1986. The general instructions o4 the
nodal Ministry could not have been Jinterfered with
untless the RRs were changed in consultation with that
Ministry and the UPSC. No such consultation had taken

place, making the. entire process bad in Law.

(4) In IRAS, an ofd and established service, Aeniority
had always been fixed in the order o4 mernit 4in the
selection held by Federal Public Service Commission
(bedore .independence) and UPSC (after independence).
Any deviation therefrom called for consulbtation with
and clearance 4$rom the Commission, as Laid down by
Home Ministry’sa OM No.9-11/55/RRs dated 22.12.1959.
No 4uch consultation is {4ound to have been undentaken
and the irespondents have decided the whole issue on

thein own.

{g] The manner o4 regulation o4 the probationary
period and evaluation o4 the perfowmance o the IRAS
probations/ officers and subsequent regulation o the
terms and conditions o4 their service having been
detailed 4in the Annexure 2o the IRAS Rules, any
modifications ordered ztherein should have been by
Asuitable amendment to the rules, which have not been
carrndied out. Contents o4 the impugned Letter dated
3.7.1987 being in consistent with the rules cannot be

accepted as valid or given efpect to.

neyy
L
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(h) The avewment that what is good enough for IAS .is

good enough {for IRAS and other Railway services cannot
be accepted, as there is a considerable diffperence in
the ~reaspective training pattean of services. Except
$orn the Foundation Counrse at LBSNAA, no component o4
probationers’ training is common {for IAS and Central
Services Like IRAS. The entire gamut o4 training
schedule of the TAS is governed by IAS Probationers
Rules, 1954, and all the probationers have theinr
probationary raining together. Besides, training o4
TAS probationens 4is a homogenised afbair, making
assessment easy and practical, unblike in the case 04
other 4servdices. Among all the Central Services, only
the Indian Postal Senrvice had adopted the
rnecommendations o4 DOPE&T and had brought 4in the change
by amending 4in the RR»A and notifying it. The same has
also been Jincorporated in UPSC's CSE-1997 advertiement
onwandas. Thia was the only correct step to have been
taken, which the nrespondents have 4ailed o do.
Therefore, they cannot adopit the plea that IAS/IPS

probationary training has a similar practice.

(<) Probationers assessment has an element o
institutional training and fdor TRAS such an
inatitution arose only in 1992 when National Institute
o4 Financial Management was set up $or all. accounts
services. Therefore, on this aspect RSC’s assuming
dJurndsdiction on this aspect, was paulty, more s0, as
the marks obtained in the Foundation Counrse at LBSNAA
have not been J4included +4or determination o4 the

Aenionity.
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(4) The dinstwctions contained 4in ALetter dated

3.7.1987 were bLawed. and Anvalid, but thein
Amplementation was worse. The instructions envidsage
that the trnaining o4 all the probationers o4 a
particular batch 4or a particular year shall commence
and culminate at the same time. This has not happened
in the present case. In fact three oé the
probationers, who were onriginally Junion o the
applicant in terms o4 UPSC ranking, but had managed to
get placement above the applicant by the »revised
seniority List, were those who had taken training one
year Latern 4Li.e. wdith the next batch, as they were
preparing {4oxr the competitive examination year after
Lo 4improve their chances. It means that the applicant
and. those 4ndividuals wene not unigormly orn
comparatively assessed which was necessary when the
pergormance of zthe probationers durning the training
was taken as the yardastick {for detewmination o4 the

intenr se Aendority.

(k) The probationers in services Like TAS are governed
by directions that their seniority 44 detewmined by
the performance durning ztraining as well. And the
pattern. and manner adopted 4in those services L4 50
transparent and fain, with the probationers being made
aware during zthe course o4 training dLitseld orn
4immediately thereafter theinr position, in terms o4 the
marks obtained by them 4in each component o4 the
training 40 that they can make attempts to J4improve
theinr penfonmance. No such fairness or transparency

was exhibited by the nrespondents. The applicant has
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not been Jingonmed at any stage of her training, zthe
marks obtained by her dunrning the training. Even now
she 44 not aware o4 the same. The only intimation she
ever got was that she had cleared all the papens
during the training vide respondents’ Lettenr
No.JTRAS/CT/Relie$-90 dated 10.09.1993. The plea taken
by the nrespondents is that the marks would have been
displayed on the Notice Board orn would have been
communicated to the probationerns. Records do not show
A0. In the case o4 the applicant, it is all the more
sernious as those who hard gone ahove her, on the basis
o4 the alleged higher marks obtained during zthe
probationary training, were those who were below hen
by as many as 200 to 300 positions in the UPSC merit
rnanking. It 4s, therefore, asurprising that, how, such
a vast difderence arising drom marks orniginally
assigned could have been overtaken by the markas
obtained durning probationary training, except by

mandipulation.

(L) The Jikllegal Scheme adopted by the Railways, but
not Aupponrted. 4n. Law, had. vested in the
Director/Principal of RSC, Vadodara, such an unbridled
powen with which he/she can manipulate marks according
10 his choice. This power was being exercised without
any check. It was the posaition when the applicant was
undenrgoing tradining. It was only as Late 1996
instructions were iasued as to monitor and/or regulate
the Director’s assessment marnks. This also was highly
arbitrary. Shad. Sachdeva also pointed out that it was

not the case of the applicant that the respondents as
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Cadre. Controlling Authority cannoit amend the rules {o-x
bfixation o4 seniority, but that the same, however, has
to be done 4in the propenrn and in the coarect manner and

in accondance with the Law establ.ished, which they had

not done.

(m) The inoardinate delay committed by the respondents
in.  revdisding the seniority List and their {failure =to
communicate the marks o4 the probationens training
makes it clear that the results were manipulated. In
Ms. Manisha Sharma’s case (0A 1659/1993), the Tribunal
dn. 48 decdsdion had observed that "even without going
into the ALegality and validity o4 the Jimpugned
administrative dinstructions, the implementation 4is 50
arbitrary and whimsical that it does not congorm 2o
openness and fairplay and transparency which are hall
marks o4 rule of Law”. The above observations would

apply to the applicant’s case as well.

13. The OA J4in the above circumstances should be
allowed by setting aside the Jimpugned dinstructions
dated 3.7.1987 with consequences Like the cancellation
o4 the illegal revised seniority List, restored o4 the
seniority o4 the applicant, ete., pleaded Shri

Sachdeva..

14. Shri A.K. Behra, appearing {$or the applicants in
two o4 the 0As endorsed Shri Sachdeva’s arguemnts.

15. The podints raised in the applicant’as pleadings
are hotly contested by the respondents. Thein

Are
objectaonAqummaniaed as below: -
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(a.) As IRAS Recruitment Rules, 1966 do not provdide foxr

any procedure for fixing intenr se seniority, recourse
to Railway Board’s instuictions contained in Letter
No.E(Trg.) 86(3)/3 dated 3.7.1987 has been taken
nesulbting 4in the issuance o4 the impugned seniority
List vide communication No.E{o)/1/97/SR-66/12 dated
3.12.19997. The same has been correctly Lissued, and
based on the Board’s instructions issued in terms o4
the DOP&T’s guide-Linesa to make probationers training
more edfective and purposedul. Merit List drawn by
the UPSC i4 nrelevant only 4or purpose o4 detewmining
the eligibility for appointment to a particular
service and 44 not relevant for {$ixing seniordity 4n

Aenvice..

(b) Tt ias not correct that the applicant has not been
indormed that marks obtained by her dunring the
probationers training would be counted for the purpose
o4 dnter se seniordity. A copy o4 the appointment
ordenr Lasued by the Ministry oé Ra.ilway
No.91/E(GR)I/10/1 dated 31.12.1991 states that .inter
se senionity o4 Group “A'  probationers fon  a
particular aervice on their conpiwumation to a Juniorn
scale will be decided on the basis of marks obtained
by zthem during the probation period and the marks
obtained by them .in the UPSC examination. This has
duly been accepted by the applicant while doining the

poat.

(c) Application is barred by time, as the challenge in

this OA is directed on the Letter dated 3.7.1987 after
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12 years. Befone the dissuance o4 ALetter dated
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3.12.1997, there was no sendionity List 4or
probationens o4 1990 and, therefore, the applicant’s
plea that her inter se seniornity had been incorrectly
disturbed cannot be accepted. Funrther, her promotion
to JAG post was not made on the basis of seniority but
it was only an ad hoc arrangement ordenred within the

zone and it did not conger any night on her.

{d) Lletter dated 13.1.1991 was Just intimation to the
candidates about their foining IRAS and it was not a

seniondity L£ist, which was {issued for the {first time

only on 3.7.1987. In tewns o4 para K of the Appendix

to IRAS Rulbe.s, 1986, the respondents were
competent/empowered to issue orders and Iinstructions
about fixation o4 4inter 4se seniority, asd the
Recruitment Rules d.id not specifically provide 4or the
same. Theredore, the instructions o4 3.7.1987 are not

inconsistent with the rules.

(e) The instructions on 3.7.1987 for fixation o4 inter
se  sendority which are in a fornum o4 administrative
ornden had been circulated o all 4including the
applicant. However, the applicant had come with a

pre-occupied mind (sic) that her position 4in mernit

List prepared by the UPSC was the basis of seniority.
It was 4orn her to enquire and 4ind out, 4i4 hexn
undenstanding was correct or not. Marks obtained by
the probationers durning their training were displayed
at the noitdice board. As on 3.12.1997, there was no

sendondity List of IRAS probationers o4 1990 batch and
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consequently there was no disturbance 4in the seniority
List as alleged by the applicant. Better perfpormance
o4 a probationer during the training would affect
his/her senionrity positively and conversely Lower
performaince would affect seniority adversely. Out o4
the ztotal 3300 marks forming the basis o4 seniority
manks allocated to probationer’s training are 1250, as
against 2050 fon the UPSC examination. Probationers
training manks ane allocated to seven components o4
training which would avodid any subjective assessment.
In {$act, the Director’s assessment marks work out Lo
only 140 which comesto nearly 4% o4 the total marks.
This could not be consdiderned as excessive
centralisation. Theredore, the application’s
apprehension that undue advantage was given to those
probationers who were nanked below her 4in the Civil

Service Examinat&on,bthaaLnLng marks was dncorrect.

(4) The dact that the applicant had not been given any
waarning oa reprdmand. durning the training did not mean
that ashe had fared bettenr and/oa%g;heaé had fared

pooxr.

{g) DOP&T had not conveyed any decisdion, making
Foundation Counrse at LBSNAA compulsory. Besdides asb
the RSC, Vadodara itself runs a Foundation Course, the
marks obtained at LBSNAA have not been taken Jinto
consdidenration. This was the proper counse to have

been taken.
(h) Detailed inatructions have been .issued for making

the training eddective and fHor maintaining standard o4
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objectivity in evaluation. Para 10 od the
instrwuctions o4 3.7.1987 Lays down guide-Lines 4or
awarding marks by the Director and also in the {ield
trainding. This will show that the element o4
subjectivity has been 4ully eliminated. Besddes,
Principal, RSC was an officern o4 the nonk and
senionity o4 General Manager and, therefore, zhe
assessment gdiven at that Level has to be accepted,
more 40 as he would have taken into conasdideration all

the relevant aspectas.

(i) The applicant has neven been at no.!(one) in the
Aeniornd-ty List o4 IRAS probationers od 1990
examination batch and Letter dated 13.1.1997, which 45
a. appodintment notification, showing her at serial
No.1, was not a seniority List at all. Respondents
agree that there has been some delay in Lsduing the
sendiondity List, but it had occurred die to variousd
genmane reasons, 4including the 4$iling o4 certain O0As

challenging the vires of the 1987 Lettenr.

(4) AL those candidates who are permitted by <the
DOP&T o abatain {$rom training with theinr batchmates
and are allowed o take up training with the next
batch did not suffer any Loss in sendornity, as has
been held by the Hon'ble Supreme Counrt. The
applicant, ztherefore, cannot claim any relief against
those who dHodins subsequently on this count. In the
case o4 those individuals also thein training markas
are correctly added with the marks obtained from the

UUPSC and the same L4 in accoadance with rules.
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(k) The practice of adding marks obtained during zthe
probation 44 not a new phenomenon but something which
obtains 4in IAS and IPS 4rom the very beginning. This
has been brought into the Railway service wdith the
impugned communication of 3.7.1987. Thus, 4t is only
an extension o4 principle albready adopted by zthe

Government in aimilar sdituation$

(L) As the applicant was never at serial no.l{one) 4in
the seniority List in the service and her posdition was
correctly given only at serial no.9, there was no need
to have issued any notice, including objections from
the applicant 4in the mattenr o4 senioritu. Henr
promotion made on the ad hoc basis in between by ithe
concerned Zonal General Managenr,did not at all gdive
hern any seniordty in the service and hern seniornity was

assigned to her for the first time only on 3.12.1997.

(m) DOP&T directions mentioned only about the
desirnability o4 amendment o4 the RRs but as it was
found that RRs were adilent on the aspect o4 4fixation
o4 any seniority, respondents felt that no amendment
was calbled fonr. Tnatructions dated 3.7.1987 had
squarnely covered the dLissue and nothing furthen

remained to he done.

(n) The applicant’s plea that 4in tenrms o4 the Board's
instructions o¢ 15.9.1992, the Jinstructions od
3.7.1987 were made not applicable in her case was

wrong.
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(o) Boanrd's instructions on 5.11.19966, 21.11.196 and
15.9.1992 were not applicable to the applicant and the

applicant was onbly attempiing to mislead the Tribunal.

(p) The applicant was $ully aware o4 the conditions ot
service and had with open eyes joined the service and
cannot, therefore, take the issue that she has been

kept 4in dark to her cost and pregjudice.

16. The grounds naised in the 0A are also stoutly
opposed by the respondents J4in <the above mannexr.
According 1o them, the seniority List dJissued on
3.12.1997 was the only seniority List in respect o
officers o4 1990 batch and, therefore, there was no
question o4 4Lnviting any objection. The manrks
obtained by the candidates dunring the training are
displayed at the notice board o4 the institute and it
was f4on the applicant to obtain the same. Directonr’s
assessment was absolutely fair, just and proper and no
element o4 subjectivity or arbitranriness had crept
into 4t. Further out o4 3300 total marnks, the
Dinecton’'s assessment comes only to 10% and in this
inastant case, the assessment had been given by the
Directorn himseld. Senior and expert officers from
varnious Railways wenre deployed to evaluate the papers
and take the viva voce and, theredore, to state that
the entinre authority 4is centralised in one person was
wrong. The respondents added that obtaining oral feed
back was propenr as '"'mo wraitten report for assessment
purposes wenre Lpecified as such an assessment would

become subjective'". It was clear from the above that
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the nespondents had acted correctly by issuding the
circular o4 3.7.1987 for adding the marks obtained
during the probation training to the marks obtained in
the competitive examination, {4or {fixing the seniornity
and by dissuing the impugned seniority List. It 4i»
reiternated that the only seniority List evern dssued
wasd on 3.12.1997 and, ztherefore, zthe applicant’s
allegation that her seniority has been depressed was
not at all correct. O0A, therefore, deserved 2o be

dismissed, with costs accordding to the respondents.

17. ALl the above pleadings were forcepully
rnediterated. dunring the oral submisadions by Sh.
E.X.Joseph, Learned. Senioxr Advocate fon the

respondents.

18. Sh. Joseph pointed out that the genesis of zthe
issue was the suggestion by the Deptt. of Personnel
and Training to okl Cadre Controlling Authorities o4
Services to make probationary training more efdpective
and wsegul. Once selected by the UPSC, the recruits
tended to become easy going and on account o4 the
security of tenure granted, thein performance became
Lackadaisical and attitudes indolent. It was to act
as an antidote o this maladyl DOP&T thought o4
overhauling the system, by bringing 4in the marks
obtained durning probationary training also {$or the
purposes o4 redetewmining the seniority. Ra.ilways,
rnespondents in this case, fell .in Line by the issuance
o4 the <Letter No. E [(Trg) 86 (13)/3 dated 3-7-87.

Keeping d4in mind the above, a senionity List has been
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issued by the nespondents on 3.12.1997, in respect 04
the 1IRAS Paobationers o4 CSE-1990, wheredin the
applicant 4is placed at SL. no.9. The applicant’s
grievance 44 against these communications. Applicant
is aggrieved that the seniority posdition obtained by
her through UPSC competition has been depressed and
that too by waong methods and procedure, which,
according 2o Shri Joseph, Senior Advocate, are

Amagdriarny grievances.

19. The point {for determination in the OA

acconding to Sh. Joseph, would be :

() whether the aank given by the UPSC 4n zthe
competitive. examinations 4is relevant fon {$ixing zthe

inten se sendlorlty 4in the batch;

(b) whethear administrative instructions can act as

nhbes on substitute forn rwles;

(c) whether zthe applicant had been aware o4 zthe

changed procediire;

(d] whether the Jinstruuctions gave ungfettered oxn

unbridled powen to the RSC; and

(e) whether adequate protection was inbuilt 4in the

system, to guarnd against subjectivity.

20. on all the counts applicant’s case would 4ail,

according o {Learned Senior Advocate. Sh.. Joseph



(e ¥

(57)

pointed out that the merit position obtained by a
candidate 4in the UPSC’s examination cannot be relevant
don all time to come as dar as seniority 44 concerned.

Only 4i4 the nrelevant rules and instructions relating

to servdice prescrdibe that UPSC ranking 44 nrelevant for

fixing dinter 4Ae seniordity, it can be termed as 4Ho.

UPSC menit position has only a Limited role and zthe

same L4 congdned to original appointment to servdce or

allocation 2o a servdce. But once that stage is

crossed, inten se seniornity L6 detewmined on the basins

o4 2rules and/or instructions, meant forn the purpose.

The applicant has, according to Leanrned Senion
Advocate, misconceived the {issue and tahen the ofper
of appointment o4 31.12.1991, as her seniority List on
oni.ginal seniority List. This was wrong as the 4first
seniornity 4List Jssued in her case was the Jimpugned
List o4 3.12.1997. Aas the IRAS Recruitment Rules are
sdlent on the mode o4 determination inten AL
seniority, Lthe instructions issued on the subdect by
the Railways will hold the field. CGuide-£ines on
general. principles of seniority, relatable to the rank
obtained 4in the entrance examination are no ALongenr
relevant and the Jinstructions 488ued by the
respondents have to {form the basis for detewmining the
seniornity. Shri TJoseph podinted out that in a numben
o4 decisions the Hon’ble Apex Court has upheld the
validity the procedure fHor determination o4 seniority,
accoading 1o the performance in the deptth.
examinaition, as 4in UP_ Basic Shiksha Parnishad Vs. Hard.

Deo Mani Taipathi (1993 (1) SLR 15, Mahesh Kumar

Aggauwval. vs. Director General o4 Police & Anr. (1996
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(2) SCC 20), M.P.Chandoria’s case (1996 (11) SCC 173)

and Pushpa Aggauwal Vs. UPSC & Ors. (1999 (9) SCC

184). Funthenr, it was podinted out that no probationen
can claim a vested right in seniority according to the
menit detewmined by the UPSC, 4inspite o4 his/henr

dismal performance during probation or training ox

thereafter. UPSC nranking was relevant only for the

entry and thereafter it i4 to be fixed in terwms o4 the
crniteria 1o be adopted by the Govi. in  thein

prerogative..

21, on the admisaibility o administrative.
instructions taking the place o4 statutory rules, Sh.
Joseph pointed out that whife the Govt. cannot amend
the atatutory rules by administrative instructions, 44
the nuiles are silent on any point, the Govt. can 4ilL
up the gaps and supplement the rules and Lissue
instructions not inconsdistent with the rules already

4iled (as brought out in the cases o4 Sant Ram Sharma.

Vs. State o4 Radasthan [AIR (1967) SC 1910), Union o

India VUs. H.R.Patankar (1984 supp. SCC 359) and

State o4 Gudarat Vs. Akhilesh C. Bhargava, relied

upon 4in Ex. Capt. K.Balasubramaniam & Ors. Vas.

State o4 Tamilnadu (1991 (2) SCC 708). It 4i»

indicated that the respondents had taken steps to
AA8Uue the Aimpugned dinrections o 3.7.1987 in
furtherance o4 the advice o4 the DOPET to make
probationary tradining 4in Group “A’ serviceS effective
and. qualbitatively betten. This was 4n public
interest. And it was in pursuance o4 a public policy

for which the Govt. was the best judge. Such a
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policy fonmulation cannot be called in quesition, as
Long as action 4is £ega%’aa shown in G.B.Mahajan Vas.
Jalgaon Municipal Councif (1991 (3) SCC 91), Directoxr,

Litt Inrnigation Corporation V4. Parvat Kiran Mohantu

(1991 (2) SCC 295)/(1995) 16 ATC 467, K.Nagan4i VUs.
State o4 A.P. (1985) 1 SCC 523/AIR 1985 SC 551 etcl.
Respondents have only acted cornrectly. As TIRAS
Recruwitment Rules did not provide for determining the
Aeniordity. Railways A4issued dimpugned administrative
instructionsa dated 3-7-87 and the same was validly
done. The inastructions were meant to supplement and
not o supplant the RRs and ztherefore they were
validly incorporated. No amendment was 4elt necessary
by the Railways and as the instructions wenre only
supplementing RRs, they have the same efdect as the

RRA.

22. Para. 6.2 o4 Reapondents’ Letter dated 3.7.1987
clearly provided that J4inter se seniorlty o4b a
probationern/odfpicern will now decided on the basis o4t
the manrks obtained by them during the probationary
period a» indicated above and marks obhtained by them
in the UPSC competition. This was a provision
introduced as an administrative measure and Lits beding
not J4inconsistent with the rules, there was no reason
it could not be adopted. The plea radised by zthe
applicants against the above arrangement had no basdis.
23. The next podint raised by the respondents is that
the applicant, was very much aware o4 the new scheme

when she jodined the service. The ofber of appointment
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dated 31.12.91, stated that "the conditions of service

are Laid down 4in the Recruitment Rules for Indian

(60)

Railway Accounts Service and that he would be govenrned.
by those Rules. Some of the tewms and conditions are,
however, summoned 4in the annexure for your guidance'.
Para. 5.2 o4 the annexure stated that the ‘'"inter se

senionity ob Group 'A’ Probationer o4 a particulanr

examination batch and o4 a particular service on theixn

congirmation to juniorn scale, will now be decided on
the basis o4 marks obtained by them duning the

probationen period and marks obtained by them in the

Union Public Searvice Commission Compefition." The

applicant cannot theredore take a plea that she was
unaware o4 the above and, therefore, she was Limmune
4rom the operation o4 the above condition, argued Shrni

Joseph.

24. Respondents further stated that the Jinstruction
rederred above did noit give unbridled powenr oxr
authordity. RSC Vadodanra. and its Directonr/Principal
while had the 44inal say in the assessment o4 the
Probationenrs Taraining Schedule, the same are bridled
by 4instructions issued from time to time. The marnks
allotted werne {$or all components of ztraining and
evaluation was always by a team o4 AeN0e experts in
the Aeavice,who have been given detailed guide-Lines
to 4ollou. Adhering to the same would ensure that
nothing 4irnregularn takes plea and/or that subjectivdity
in assessment 44 neduced. The applicant could not

therefore raise this plea.
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25. Learned counsel for the nespondent.s was
specifically asked about the delay 4in d4dssuing the
impugned sendionity List dated 03.12.97, when he stated
that the Probationers Training took two years and the
evaluation o4 the training though examination, {4ield
T, bvrien e W
work etc. took considerable time. Wi would become
1
rneady about five to six months after the training. Az
o ey
time, 4t went up to two years, This was natural and,
therefore, the alleged delay did not amount to much.
On. being asked to comment as para 3 o4 the Scheme,
necessdiating the commencement and culbmination o4
U proy o b
training forn all wmeapds 04 a batch together, Shri
Joseph said that it was not o4 sdignificance. This

condition was almost Jdmpracticable to execute and

therefore could be omitted.

26. Marks wenre given on the basis o4 the perfornmance
o4 each individual probationenr fust as it is done 4in
the case o4 any public examination. It was not a
question o4 comparative evaluation as {4 done in a DPC
don selection. The Leanrned Senior Advocate relied
upon. the decision o4 the Hon’ble Supreme Court in UQI
and Ors. Vs, Madidi Jaghmayya 1977 (1) SCC 606 stating

that administrative instruction i4 not carried 4into

eddect 4or  sound reasons cannot confer a right” and

P.C.Sethi va. UOI (1975) 4 SCC 67, to the effect that

a_ rule cannot be stretched to the point when it has

negative effect and is against the public interest.

27. Shni Joseph, Leanrned Aenion advocate also

rnedenred. to the points raised in the Tribunal’s orderns
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dated 10.9.1999 .in OA 1659/1993 and O0A 2141/1997
passed by the Divisdion Bench comprising Hon’ble
Justice Agawal and Hon'ble Shii Sahu and 4indicated
that the {indings recorded were not correct and not
sustainable. On the other hand, he averred out <that
the {findings recorded by the Divisdion Bench conaisting
o4 Hon'blLe Shri Adige and Hon’ble Dr. Vedavalli. had
examined the position correctly and carefully and the

Aame. desenrved to be endonsed.

28. In 44ine, Learned Sendion Advocate stated that the
applicant has not made out any case at all and the
actions of the respondents were totally correct, Legal
and had +4ull sanction o4 Law. The ~respondents’
action, therefore, deserved to be 4ully endorsed and
the 0OA be dismissed. The action o4 the respondents
having been {ound to be proper and ALegal and
reasonable, did not at all warrant any 4interderence
from zthe Tribunal. He reiterated that the applicant
was misgudided 4in beldieving that she was placed at
serial no.l! 4in her batch and that she was wrongly
divested o4 +the same by the action o4 the resdpondents.
The menit poadition, 4i4 any, obtained 4n the UPSC
competition 44 only marginally relevant and dust foxr
the purpose o4 appointment and allocation o4 Aervice,
keeping 4in mind the prederence. Thereafter the
sendorndity 445 to be determined only on the basis o4 the
ordenrs onr dnstructions in force which alone had taken
place 4in this case. No cause o4 action had.,

theredpore, occurred to the applicant.
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29. Shni Joseph, pointed out that zthe arguments
naised, 4in nrespect of OA 2037/1998 as above, were
equally applicable to the other five 0As also, as the
applicants concerned, were group A’ officers o4
Railways though 4in other organised service Like IRTS,
IRSE, [IRSEE. The 4inatauctions o4 the Railways o4
3.7.1987 directing that the marks obtained durning the
probationers trainings would have to be added to the
marks obtained 4in the UPSC competition applied to the
above aerviced as well and the seniority o4 zthe
concerned apolicants also had been fixed accordingly.
The $ind.ings od the OA 2037/1998 would. be
automatically reflected in the other 0As also, argued
Shai Joseph.
30. Replying on behal$ of the applicant, Shri K.R.
<k\\///’—8achdeva, Learned counsel rediterated his arguments
with specific reference to the points nraised by Shrdi
Joseph. He averred that what the areapondents were
attempting by the impugned iflegal instruictions was to
circumvent the requirement o4 consulting the UPSC, a
constitutional body changed with recommending
candidates 4or appointment to Group “A’ posts dn
higher bureaucracy o4 the country. This was invidious
and had to be stopped. Shri. Sachdeva also invited the
attention o4 the Tribunal to zthe specific points
raised 4in  Shnri Sahu’s oadega while disposing o4 the
0As filed by Manisha Shanma and Neelam Sanghi
Aggaruwal. . He .aought that the same be endorsed. on
the othern hand, acconding to him, the bindings
necorded 4in reperral order by Hon’ble Shri. Adige, did

not merit acceptance.
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31. While 4ully endorsing Shri Sachdeva’s pleas, Shri

A.K. Behra, Learned counsel for the applicant 4in
other two QAs, added that in spite o4 the issuance o4
Railways’ 4instructions on 3.7.1987, the applicant had.
been gdiven the service benefit keeping in mind the
seniornity up o the Level of senior scale and JAG.
Thia point had been dufy noted 4in Shri Sahu’.s onrder
4o Diviasion Bench 4in Mandisha Shawma’s OQA. The
respondents Letter dated 5.11.1998 clearly 4indicated
indicated that this change over was only 4in respect o4
probationenrs od CSE 1991 onwards and not to
probationens Like the applicant. Even otherwise, this
change o4 heanrt had come after 44ive years adtern zthe
completion o4 probation which meant that there is an
attempt 1o unsettle the settled position. Furthenr
Shhi Behnra podinted out that whenever instruuctions are
Lssued on a specidic subdect, they would have to be
accepted together and 4ully and not 4in part, according
to the irespondents personal choice. White the
respondents werne Jinasdsting that the marnks obtained
dunring probationers training had to dowm the basls
along with manks obtained in the UPSC examination 4in
deterwmining the .Jntexr ase seniornity, they have
conveniently departed 4rom the requirement 4in that
circular dLitseld that training should be commenced and
culbminated ztogethear. The reapondents argwnents that
this rnequinrement was not to be insisted upon as it was
unpracticable showed that the respondents were only
concerned about the policy o4 pick and choose, which

has no place 4in administrative Jurnisprudence..
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32. Shai Behna also pointed out 350 marhs in the
hands o4 Director on the HOD out o4 total 1250 marks
eaunarked {or training assessment was substantiolly a
high pearcentage and zthere being no guide-£ines on
parameterns 4indicated {for the mode of asaessment zthe
same. could be compjortably manipulated as was seen 2o
have been done in the case o4 Manisha Sharma. That
being the caAe'to Atate that the marks for assessment
by zthe Director or Principal was not substantial was
bdalse. Every step taken by the respondents in this
matter was maladide and manipulative and only zthe
timely interference by the Tribunal can render Justice
to the applicants, 4in the circumstances, urgesd Shri

Behna..

33. I have given careful and anxi.ous deliberation on
all the podints nraised by the contesting parties and
have also gone through the orders passed by the two
Divisdion Benches as well as the 4$4indings recorded by

the Hon’ble V.ice Chainman (J), 4in this regerence.

34. The undisputed facts 4in this 0A, as brought out
on nrecords, are that the applicant (Mas. Niuipama
Kumar), who cleared Civil Service Examination, 1990,
with the all India merit position o4 173 and allocated
to IRAS and placed at serial no.! in the batch, had
$dound herself being placed at seriol No.9 4in the
4impugned seniority List issued on 3.12.1997, Li.e.,
below elight otherns. Except f4or Ms. Bhuvaneshwari,
originally placed at serial no.3 and Shri Hare Krishan

Sahu orniginally at serial No.4, six others who have
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gained places above hea, are those who were ranked

more than 200 position below her in the UPSC’'s merit
List. I+ 46 her allegation that her “settled’
sendiority 4in the batch which was at serial no.l has
been revised downwards by the respondents dmproperly
and 4incorrectly to her detriment. According to the
nespondents, the above allegation has no basis at all.
as the nrespondents had acted correctly and no

industice had been done to henr.

35. To my understanding o4 +the issue, the pointa,

which call {or detewmination, are a4 bhelow:-

(4 ) Whether the rank/menrit assigned by the UPSC .in the
competitive examination 4is rnelevant for 4fixing the
inten e seniority amongst ofpicers o4 the same batch

o4 the same yeanr;

(ii) Whether the administrative Jinstruuctions can
replace. zthe provdisions in the rules or substitute for

rules forn deternmining seniority;

(idid) Whether the applicant had been put on notice
about the change o4 procedure 4in evaluation 4ox

detenrmination o4 the seniority;

(iv) Whether the instrwuctions ordering the changes
gave unfettered and ggwr unbridled power to the
fraining institute or vested the Principal or Directon

with unbimited authority to act as they chose;
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(v) Whether the respondents are entitled to change the

procedures according to their chodice;

(vi) Whether the probationenrs should be kept informed
o4 ztheir performance durning training, the assessment
o4 which are crucial 4or determination o4 ztheir

Aeniornity; and

(vii) Whether any time schedule at all has o be
adhered to by the training institute $or changing the

seniornity o4 the probationernas.

36. The oxndigin o4 the whole issue {45 traced to the
meeting held by the DOP&T on 13.6.1986 with all Cadre
Controlling Authorities o4 various Group ~A’ services.
The Government was agitated about the development that
over the yeanrs probationers’ training was Losing the
attention it nowmlly should get, and once selected by
the UPSC and allocated a service, the paobationenrns
buoyed up with the sense o4 security of tenure tended
to become unconcerned and casual in the attitude
towanrnds the training. Furthern, quite a few o4 those,
who are selected to one service, Aeek to improve theinr
chances, on account o4 which, while attending <the
training norwmally, they were spending most o4 the
period 4in preparation 4or next examination. The
Government, while exempting those seeking to take the
examination once again, {4rom taking up training with
theinr batchmates, also deemed it necessary to make the
probationary training more effective and purposedul.

DOP&T, <therefore, dndicated that it would be in the
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4itness of thing to consider the feasibility o4
including the marks obtained during probationarny
training also forn a purpose of determining the Jinter
se seniornity o4 probationers in a batch. The _Cadre

Controlling Authorities were, therefore, advised by

the DOP&T by its Letter dated 5.8.1996 to give edfect

to _the same by amending the necessary RRs {for the

purpose. Indian Railways undertook the exercise by

issuance of Letter dated E (Trg.) 86 (131/3 dated

3.7.1987 4on  the purpose. In para 6.2 o4 the

cirnculbar, it _was_dndicated that "inter se seniority o4

Group "A’' probationers o4 a particular examination

batch and o4 a particublar senrvice, on thein

condirmation to Junior Scale, will now be decided on

the basis o4 marks obtained by them during the

probation period, and Jdindicated above, and marks

obtained by them 4in the UPSC competition'. The

impugned. 4seniornity List dated 3.12.1997, placing zthe
applicant at serdial no.9, has been Jissued, according
to the respondent.s, in terms o4 the above

Ainstructions.

37. Civil Service Examinations are conducted yeanr
after. yearn by the UPSC, the constitutional body
created {4or the purpose for selecting candidates 2o
man the highenr echelfons of the Civil Servdice, UPSC, on
the basis of the marks obtained by the candidate.
his/her nrelative menit poadition, preferences etc.
allocates the Jindividual to a particular service.
Such allocation 4is based primarily on the relative

menit poadition o4 the candidate in the examination,
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the only exception being reservation granted to the
categories o4 candidates entitled {4orn the 2 same. The
accepted principle ia that the relative seniornity o4
all direct nrecruits L4 determined by the oxrder 04
menit 4in which they are selected for such appointment
on. the nrecommendations o4 the UPSC, as ordained by the
DOP&T’'s OM No.22011/7/86/Estt. (D) dated 3.7.1986.
This position 4is dinviolate and can be changed only 4in
consulbtation wdith UPSC, through DOP&T, asé brought out
in.  the Ministry o4 Home Afdairns OM No.9-11/55 RPS
dated 22.12.1959, which 4is 4till 4in force. It could,
therefnre, be changed, i4 the RRs .in respect o4 any
servdice, which are dissued following the above
consultation permits or provides for the same. It is,
therefore, clear zthat zthe relative poasition od
senionity can change only on the basis o4 change 4in
the rules. The administrative dinstructions Jssued
cannot make any 4inroad dinto thisa settled position.
The applicant had been advised as far back as on
31.12.1991 that her conditions o4 service are <Laid
down 4in the RRs for the Indian Railiway Accounts
Service. and that she shall be governed by the sadid
nules. This was, however, changed by the .impugned
order and the sanctity as well. as the inviolability o4
the nank or the merit position granted by the UPSC haas
been taken away. The Learned counsel forn the
applicant had pointed out that this should not have
been done whilfe according to the Learned counsel 4$or
the respondents, there was nothing wrong 4in 4it. The
Latter {4elt that the rank/merit given by the UPSC was

o4 only Limited or marginal nrelevance and that it was
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meant only {4or the purpose o4 original appointment oxn
allotment to a particular service. Accordding to him,
once zthe allotment has been made, the nank on zhe
mernit on the basis o4 which the said allotment has
been given becomes not aezebant and that maintenance
o4 4Lnter se seniority will be on the basis of rules
(read “instructionas’}] 4iTasued for the purpose. In
this case, Learned Sendior Advocate dor the respondents
has stated that as the administrative instructions of
3.7.1987 Jdssued by the nrespondents, in para 6.2.,
enumerated the mode for redetermination of seniority.
the UPSC’'s onriginal ranking has ceased to be o4 any

relevance. In {4act he has gone even to record zthat

the applicant _did not at all have any Aeniority

position till the impugned order was issued placing
her at sernial no.9. This, according to him, was the

firnst and the only seniority £ist. He had {jurthen

stated that as the IRAS Recruitment Rules did not
specipically provdide for detewmination of d4Lntern e
seniordity, what has been issued by Railway Board'’s
circular o4 3.7.1987 has become the authority. This

48 not correct. In the absence o4 any specditdic

directions on the determination o4 the seniority in

the RRs, the general guide-L£ines iosued by the nodak

Ministry and contained in DOP&T’s OM dated 3.7.1986

hotfds the {ield, meaning thereby that UPSC’.s
ranking/menit position/rank above would be relevant.

This cannot be overlooked. Neither the point nraised

by the respondents’ counsel nor the opinion expressed
by the Ddivdision Benches which issued the rejderral

orders would appenr to be acceptable in this context.
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Tt 4is mentioned by the counsel 4or the respondents

that the applicant had not established her seniority

position. It hnas even been pointed out that she was

never at position no.l, which 4indin on the facts o

the case, 4is totally unacceptable. The candidate

occupying no.173 in the UPSC ranking List is shown at
serial No.l 4in the appointment Letter {ollowed by
thoase havding rank below 4in the descending order. This

is not disputed. It is, theretore, clear that the

applicant’s position no.l 4in her batch was 4ulblu

gccepted at the time o4 her joining. To say that,

this sendiority position is immaterial and ceases Lo

have anu nrelevance, once the original posting i4 made

48 not acceptable. Unless and until, it 4is proved

that the applicant’s senionity position has been

altered by a fecally execited process, the same cannoi

be changed and she would have to be retained at hen
numbhen gdiven by the UPSC. Sendior Advocate 4or the
neapondenta/wua at consdidernable pains to hold that the
applicant had not established that she. was at numbenr
one(l1) poaition in the batch and her avewment to the
contrary was a misconception. This plea is ztotally
wrong and not based on fdacts. The respondents have
not been able to rebut her position of mernit/rank
(173) {4ixed by the UPSC competitive examination. They
have also not been able to show as to whether there

was anyone 4in her batch 4in IRAS .in that yeanr., who was

placed above her in the UPSC ranking. That being the

case, her position as number one(ll)l .in the batch

remained unquestioned and the same could not have been
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disturbed onr revised downwards by any illegal measure

as the respondents have attempited to do.

38. Further it i4 noticed that the Scheme introduced
by the Railways, vide their Letter dated 3.7.1987;
has no binding {4orce as it has not become part o4 the
RR4. Introduction o4 the Scheme {lows 4rom the
direction/instructions o4 the DOP&T j4ollowing the
meeting o4 all cadre controlling authorities held on
13.6.86 and DO Letter dated 5.8.86, addressed to the
chainrman, RLy Bd. The Letter 4specifically advises

them to consdiden the desirability o4 amending RRs Ao
as 1o give wedightage to the manks obtained duning the

institutional training along with marks obtained 4in

the Competitive Examination 4in the matten od

detewnining the 4inal seniority of direct recruits.
The ~reaspondent have not at all acted, as desired by
the DOPE&T 4in thisa rnegand. In fact it is on irecord.
that the DOP&T had desired the Railways, vide their

Lettens No. 13018/1/93-AIS(I) on 24.9.93 and 1.10.93

to dntimate them the action taken in this reganrnd and

4o . _a._copu o4 the amended rulbes. Qbviousfu DOP&T

the nodal Ministru had desired thait amendment to the

RRs was a must. The nresponse from the Railways L5
available 4in theinr Letter No. AAD/CO2 dated 11.6.98,
addressed to the applicant whenein it is stated that

"adince the Recruitment Rules 4or IRAS do not provdide

the procedure 4or 4dixation of inten se seniority 4t

has not been considered necessary amend them." This 4is
nathen a Atrange reasoning Lo be adopted by the

rnespondents, who have time and again 4in their counten
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adpidavits 4in other matters, asseerted zthat their

actions are 4in durtherance o4 the directions o4 the

nodal ministrnies - DOP&T or Department o4 Expenditure.

It  is, theredore, clear that the 40 called

administrative 4instructions dated 3.7.1987 cannot act

as_a substitute 4or  the RRs and they cannot,

theredore, replace _ the general rinciple on

determination o4 seniority fixed by UPSC.

39. According to the respondents, they were correct
and propen 4in having brought out the change 4in the
Acheme., as they were authordised to do Ao 4in terms o4
note (k) 4n the irecruitment srules Jintroduced on

22.5.1972. The sadid provisdions nread as below:-

"In all matters not aspecifically provided
herein, IME OftiCes ANCOMIRNG  probationers
shall be governed by the provisions o4 zthe
Railway Code a3 mernded from time o time and
any other onrders 4in j4orce JLssued by the
Ministry o4 Railways grom time to time'".

Respondents point out that as IRAS RRa do not have any
Apecdfdic provision $or determination o4 inten
seniordity, the Jimpugned instructions, have been
Laaited . What they state 44 that they were only
Aupplementing the already exdisting the instruuctions ox
44 lling the gaps. This explanation cannot be

purchased. The question o4 4$4ileLing the gaps oxr

e —————

providing supplementary material would arise, only 4i4

such a gap exists to be $illed. No such gap does
exist. True At 44 that the TIRAS RRs do not

specifically provide for determination of seniority.
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The nreason 4on the same obviously is that the inatruction
o4 the nodal ministry - DOP&T and MHA - on the same settled
as 4ar back as in 1959 and reiterated on 3.7.1986 hokd the

4ield. The same reads as below:

"The nelative _seniornditu od all direct rnecrudits i
determined bu the ordenr o4 mernit in which theu are
selected 4o such appointment on the recommendations
04 the UPSC on othenr selecting authority, personnel
appointed as a result o4 a subsequent selection”.

It 4ie zhus cleanr that the criterdion 4or detewmination o4
intenr se seniordity has already been {4ixed by the nodal
ministry., which was binding on all the Ministries/Depitt.
including Radlways. Respondents could not have made any
devdiation ztheredrom unless the general principles were goit
amended by making provdisdions in the recruitment rules
{RRs), 4in consultation with DOP&T and UPSC. As noted above
no auch consultation has taken place and the respondents
have on thedinr own chosen to amend the cgeneral Jinostruction
o4 the nodal mindistry by administrative instructiona. This
458 what is sdrowned upon by the Hon’ble Supreme Court. by
directing 4in a number o4 decisions, including that o4 P__D
Agauval & Anr Vs State o4 UP & Orns , Ex. Capt. K.

Balasubramanian, State o4 Haryana Vs Shamsher Jung Bahadunr

(oupra.). The instructions of 3.7.87, issued by the Railwau

Board cannot therefore seek to supplement or replace the

instructions o4 the nodal Ministry or the IRAs RRs. Bedng

inconsistent with them they are also dinvalid. The »sadid

instructions would theredore have fo 4ail. ALl actions

Zaken 4in pursuance thereos have to 4ollow sult'

40. On the aspect as to whether the applicant had 4in 4act
been put on notice about the change in the criternion 4or
determination o4 dntern ae seniornity. rnespondents seek +o

place nreliance. upon para 5.2 to the annexure to the offen
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o4 appointment No.91/E(GRII/10/1 dated 31.12.1991, which

rneads as hollows: -

5.2 The inter-se seniornity oé Group A Probationers ob
a particular examination batch and o4 a particulanrn
service, on their confiwmation to Junior Scale., will
now be decided on the basis o4 marks obtained by them
during the probationary perdiod and marks obtained by
them 4in the lUndion Publ.ic Servdce Commisadion
Competition. (on during apprenticeship training for
SCRAs ).

There 446 no rederence whatsoever that this condition was
relatable 1o the instructions issued by the Raifway Board
on 3.7.1987. It 44 #een that the applicant has bheen

specibically ztolkd 4in para 2 o4 the {Letter that 'the

conditions o4 service are Laid down 4in Recruitment Rulens

4on the Indian Railwau Accounts Service and uou will be

governed bu these rules. Some op the terms and conditions

are, however, summanised 4in the annexunre 4oxr douxn

auidance."” It 46 obvious, therefore., that any condition
which was not part o4 the Recruitment Rules could not have.
dound a place in the instructions and their 4incorporation
was bad. As 4o the determination o4 Linter-se-seniority.
general guide-Lines of DOP&T o4 3.7.1986 existed, 4i4 any,
deviation was made therefrom. the applicant should have.

been put on notice. Respondents have failed to do »0.

41. There ha.s been no communication on the record that at
any time during the tradining the applicant was 4infdormed
about her performance as a probatfioner ox her deficiency
in the trainding achedule. She é%‘ dound to have clean
all the deparitmental examination 4in the 4irst attemps
Litseld and at the end. o4 the probation, she has

been communicaied that she _has cleared all the paperas.

This clearance certibicate . has been Jissued 4n 1993,

when. allt. the maks obtained hy the probationers
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would have been available with zthe ~respondents
b Mhtoad
themselves. No action had been taken by theml'and,
theredore., they cannot take plea that the applicant
was aware o4 the Scheme and it was, therefore, 4or henr

1o $4ind for herseld and the respondents have no duty.

42, When 4t 4is brought out that the dinstructions
L{s4ued by the Railway Board on 3.7.1987 wenre
themselves not valid, not having been made into a part
o4 the RRs or not having been cleared by the UPSC, the
various elements 4in the Scheme themselves would be
shouwn as improper. Still, in the .interest of dustice,
the aspect o4 the powers vested 4in the ztrainding
institute 44 being examined. It is seen that out o4
total manks o4 3300, fonming zthe basis fdor the
deteamination 04 dnter-se-seniority, the manrks
eaunanrked for the tradning schedule is shown at 1250
with UPSC marks at 2050 roughly, the marks given o
the training 4institute works out to 1/3, that oo
without consdidening the marks obtained 4in the
Foundation Counrse {$arom LBSNAA which is aleso considered.
essential requirement o4 the training schedule. While
it 448 true that evaluation of RSC training has been
divided 4into 4seven components o4 the aspvects o4
training, all those elements are not equally ztaken
into consdideration and Director on HOD is beding given
excessive power $or purpose of assessment. It ie seen
that 350 marks are earmarnked 4or the assessment o4 the
Director/Probationens Training Controlling Officenr.
More than 25% training efement is controlled by zthe

Director while para 10.3 of the Scheme reders to HOD



assessment, At 4is astated that 4in zthe case o
probationers marks against zthis column would be

awarded by the Director based on the performance of

the probationers dor _which the instructions will

bollow. No asuch instructions are broucht on recoad.

The Learned Senior Advocate for the respondents has
stated that absence of such instwuctions would not
vitiate the proceedding in any way as the Director 44
an offdicer o4 a rank o4 General Manager and he has 4in
day-to-day ztouch with the probationeras. In othen

words, according to the respondents, Director cannot

do any waong/ Nothing has been brought on necord o
show that the Diaecto¢ on the Training Controller in
rnespect o4 the probationerns had maintained indication
o4 perpormance to perniodically monditor the perpormance
o4 the probationers. This would clearly show Lhat
undettered onr unbridled power are vested 4in Director
which could have been uwsed by hiim .4in favour ox
against the probationers, as the case may be, 44 he s0
chose. Still, plea by the Learned counsel 4or the
respondents and the opdindion expressed both 4in the

rneperral onder and the f$indings in the Hon'ble Vice

Chairman (J)’'s orders are that the Scheme does not

place too much o4 power in the hands o4 the Training

Tnstitute. My 4inding is otherwwdise.

43. I observe zthat para 3 o4 the Railway Board’'as
Letter dated 3.7.1987 on the probationerns training
envisages that all the probationers of a batch and
year will commence and. complete theinrn training

together. 40 as to ensure simultaneous and uniform
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treatment in assessment. This essential feature 44 a
non-starten in the paresent system as all the
probationens have not joined the training togethenr.

In  4act three o4 the Probationers who have _gadined

seniornity overn the applicant, foined the training only

in 1992, i.e. one yeanr aﬂiea othens in the batch took

training. Therefore, it was highly doubt4ul that the
penfpormance o4 all those in the Batch, could have been
assessed together and uniformerly. Those who have
been exempted 4rom tradnding along with thein
batchmates. A0 a8 1o enable them to Jimprove zthein
chances, have been given the bene4it o$ assessment on
the basis o4 a different training. Learned Senion
Advocate 4or the respondents did not rule out the
above. In_fact he podinted out that the regquirement o

having training 4or all in the same batch was an

administrative impracticability and, therepore,
insistence thenreuvon was noit called 4ox. He even

sought o prodect his proposdition saying that the

above requinrement reganrding the training togethenr

should be given up. relying upon the decision in the

case o4 Madd Jaghmayya {(supra). According to him, the
assessment o4 an dindividual probationer was with
rederence to his merit and it was not a comparative

assessment at afl. I do not agree. What the Learned

Senion Advocate meant was that even when they 4insdiat
that thew £3g£%? should be adopted 4or 4ixing zthe
Aseniordity, on the baadis of manrnks obtained during
training, one need not insist that all the persons
should he trained and assessed together. To elucidate

his plea he stated that persons who pass out the same
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public examination in the sume subfect from different

Universities are not assessed together. This plea has

no basis at all. It ie very Likely that different
atandards od evaluation and mankings would be present

in didberent Universities, but in a single test, 2o

which those 4rom didberent backgrounds are called all

have to be treated al.ike. And this is the requinrement

04 equalitu. The assessment has to be comparative

among all the. probationers, as the result o4 the

assessment has a_bearing on their career. The podint

at Jissue here 4is is that assessmentsSmade bu ditdderent

individuals. at difderent perniods are thrown tocethenrn
to arrnive at mernit and seniority which 4is bad.

According 1o the nrespondents, even in respect of the

same  scheme, theu would adopit only what is convenient

to them and the applicant.have only to 4all in time.

I, to mu mind, is nrathen a toll order. Respondents.

id theu 80 choose. can help those who opt dor training

Latern, as theu have the advantage o4 the knowledge o4

manks aranted to others earlier. It is thus a clean

case of "Heads I win, tails you Lose". Can this be
dain _administration?

44. Another podint thét had come up durning the hearing
44 about the communication o4 marks obtained during
the Probationary training. The applicant has affirmed
throughout. that the marks obtained by her during the
probationary raining have nevenr been communicated to
her tilL date. In reply the Learned Senior Advocate
has indicated that, it must have been communicated and

that thenretdore the avewment bu the applicant cannot be



(80)

correct. The same however {4 not borne out on record.

Letten No. E(Trgl89 (221/7 dated 26.7.90. deals with
revaluation 04 answersheets and preservation o4

records, whereundenr it 4is indicated that "records o4

marks awarded to the Probationers during various fdacts

o4 trainina should be breserved permanently after

thein publication on notice board and communication to

the Parobationenrs'" The only repont on communication o4

resulbts L4 zthe Lettenr No. IRAS/CT/Relie$-90 dated
10.9.93, issued by the Railway Sta4d College, Baroda-4

which nreads as undenr:

"No.IRAS/CT/Relief-90 Dated: 10.09.93

The FA & CAOQ»s,
Western Railway, Churchgate., Bombay-20
Eastern Railivay, Fairlie Place, Calcutta
Northenn Railway. Baroda Howse, New Delh.i
Southern Railway, Park Town, Madras-3
Central Railway, Bombay UV.T.
South Eastern Railfway, Garden Reach,
Calcutta
Noath Eastern Railway, Gorakhpun
North East Frontier Railway, Guwahati
Chittarangan Locomotive Wonks, Chittaradan

Sub: Completion o4 Centralised Training o4
IRAS Prohationers o4 1989/90 exam
batch

Re4: 1. Rey. Bd.’s Lettern No.91/E(GR)/T/
10/1 dt. 31.12.91

2. Rey. Bd.’s Letter No.91/E(GR)/I/
10/1 dt. 20.7.92

The Railway Board vide ztheinr Letten
referred to above has directed Mra. Nirupama.
Kumanr, IRAS parobationer o4 1990 batch 2o the
Railway Sta44 College for training. She has foined
the Staf44 College for training on 23.12.91 and 4ias
now due to be relieved having completed the
stipulated period o4 Probationary training on the
Ra.ilways. The Railways allotted to her is Northern
Ra.ilway.* The details of the examination in which
she hass appeared and the results of the same anre
given helow for nready negerence:
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Founda- Induction Ph.I Ph.II Dept. Dept. Dept.
tion Cournse Exam.I Exam.TI Exm.III

Course

The. LPCs o4 the Probationer is duly audited
and has been handed over to her. The salary  4fon
the month o4 August 1993 has been drawn by the
Stad4 College and the same may be drawn $rom
September 1993 at your end. The Probationern L4
being relieved 4rom the Sta4é College 4in the
agternoon o4 10.09.93 with instructions to report
10 you for further inatwuctions on 13.09.93.

4d/- 10.9.93
(Mrs.P. Babbenr)
Prog. Trg.A/cs
tor Principal

* Note ztransferred to South Central Railway vide
Ra.ilway Boad.’ Letten No.93/E(GRIT/10/5
dt.26.8.93"
45. It only states that the applicant had cleared all
papers. This communication would have been Jissued
only after the respondents had with them all the manrks
obtained by the applicant. However, in the atéidavit
tiled by the nrespondents on 23.5.2001, it 4is indicated

as Auch "It 4is confirmed that all probationenrs,

dincluding JRAS Probationers are apprised o4 the mark.s

obtained by them in various examinations conducted at

RL Sta college . The Provisions o4 Board’s Letten

No. E(Trg) S4ig(22)/7 dated 26.7.1990 are thuws being
tulfpilled.

"Whether oar not displaying / communicating
o4 marks o the IRAS Parobationers o
1990/91 batches Though displaying on the
Notice Board was actually effected, cannot
be said at th.is stage but as per practice
and convention, these Probationerns would
have been kept apprised o4 the Results,
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Obviowusly, the marks, inspite o4 being available had

not been communicated. as at _that time it was onlu

subbicient to indicate that the cand.idate had cleared

the papenr: and the marks were not nrelevant 4oxa

detexmining oa disturbing dinten se seniority (My

personal. knowfedge o4 Group A Senvice4(except in IAS)
also 4is that marks obtained durning the probationary
period are not communicated but that the probationers
are infowmed that they have cleared the papers!. Once
the marks obtained durning the training are made the

basis o4 redixation o4 seniornity, proovriety and

4airness demand that they are communicated. Denial o4

the asame would be unjust. Here the reaspondents have
used the non-communication o4 the marks to the cost

and prejudice o4 the applicant. Jt L8 significant

that the relative marks obtained by the candidates in
’
the Jinstant O0A had not been made available for

Tribunal's perusal in _spite o4 the undertaking adven

by the Leanrned Senior Advocate for _the resvondents 4in

his wnitten submissions dated _ 21.5.2003 and __my

directions 4or _the same, given in the Counrt. Possibly
baux Pas 7\/'4).6
urnhorpy

L F
No.1659/1993. whenrein marks were produced bedore the

adter the e 4in Maniasha Shawna’'s OA

Tribunal.. nreaspondents chose not to nisk further. The

onbu dinfderence one can draw 44 that the respondents

had exhibited an avodidable secrecy which aids only

éubjgctivétg.

46. It 4is seen that the applicant 4from 1990 batch had

d0dined service 4in 1991 and had completed her period o4

probation 4in 1993. She had been given the poasating




oY

(83)

with clearance of all papers which means that the

department was very much aware of the marks obtadined.
by her at the relevant. time., as podinted out above.
this is clearlu »ix years after 1the 40 called
inatuictions o4 1987 had come 4into beding. Still the
department had not chosen to take any action and the
apolicant was promoted and congirmed and only 4dour

ears Rater the nrespondents thought o add4in orden
revising the seniority Rist. There 46 no justifdication
$or such a delay. Learned Sendioxr Advocate f{or the
nespondents was at considerable pains explaining that
the probationers have a Awo yearns'’ training and
evaluation thereo4 takes normally six months to one
year and Aome times even two to three years. Pendency
04 some OAs challenging the circular was also 2the
reason f4or delay. The aame cannot at all be

accepted. The f4act that for more than dour years, the

respondents have kept silence on the issue makes it

clear that they have acted Lntmotivated and capricious

manne..

——

47. In view o4 my observations foregoing, I am fully

convinced that the menit position/rank obtained 4in

UPSC examination cannoit be overlooked or cast asdide,

as done by the nespondents, except by a Legal process

o4 amendment o4 RRs, the instructions of 3.7.1987

cannot override RRs, the applicant had not properly

been put on the alfert on the changed criterion; the

tardy dimplementation o4 daulty instructions have made.

them worse bu non-adherence to combined trainding

schedubfe, by non-communication o4 the results/ marks

42
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and. by dinexplicabe and _probably motivated/delayu.

Proceedings throuahout have been vitiated and

decisdions emanating thereupon would have to be
declared invalid.

48. Learned counsel {from both siides have relied upon
a number o4 decsdions o the Hon’ble Apex Court in
support of the propoaitions., they had convassed. They
have also bee;tg%ﬁALdeaed by me while ~recoading my

findings as above.

49. Tn the above context, it would also be necessary
and nrelevant 4or me to refer to the contradictory
decisions o4 the two Division Benches of the Tribunal,
which 4in f$act have Led to this Fulf Bench reference.
0As No.1659/1993 (Ms. Manisha. Sharma & Ons.) and
2141/99 (Ma. Neelfam Sanghi. Aggaruwal) were allowed by
the Tribunal on 10.9.99 and the applicants whose
senionity was depressed by the nreapondents were
directed 1o be restored to their original position as
$4ixed by the UPSC nanking. The Tribunal did not pass
any oarder on the vires o4 the instructions o4 1987 as
they 4ound that '"implementation 40 arbitrary and
whimsical that 4it does not condonam Lo openness,
$airplay and transparency which are hallmarks o4 rule
o4 Law". The premises on which the Tribunal anrrived
at the above 4$indings are as below;

il baasic condition of implementation o4 the scheme had

not been adhered to 4in that altl the probationers o4

the bhatch did noit commence and complete theinr

training, whereby uniform assessment was Lost:
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ii) Principal, Railway Staf4é College has been given

unjettered discretion, which he had apparently used

impropverly, playing havoc wdith the careers o4 the

probationens;

Y Ik e
L) marking o4 +he probationers e was faulty

and the marks were not at all communicated during any

phase o4 the training, Leading to suspicion 04
mand.pulation. Besides, the practice o4 oral jeedback

was strange;

iv) assessment by the Head o4 the Department was

arbitrary and did not condorm to instructions and HoD
——/

hnd anrrogated to herseld all the powenrs;

v) while eanrfienr promotions 4$rom JTS 2o STS was
ornderned, UPSC marking was adhered to, inspite o4 the
manks 04 the probationary trainding being available and

theregore zthe change o4 heart after Aix vears wasd

highly suspect and wviolative o4 the provisions o

article 14 o4 the Conatitution; and
—

vd.) the whole exercise was couched 4in unwholesome

Aecrecy and needless subdectivity and ALack od

dainrness.
/

49. In view o4 what has been observed by me, in paras

e
supra, I 4ully agree with and abide by theLéLndLngA o

the Learned coordinate bench. The Bench had 4in a
cogent and totally unassailable manner, enumerated the.

[

varnious pdtgalls in the procedure adopted by the
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rnespondents. I totallu share the concean and

righteows 4ndianation expressed bu the Bench. The

only aspect that Bench did noi considern was the vires
o4 1the ascheme. as even without it, on dacts and
reconrd. which showed acute tarndiness 4in
implementation. they could dispose of the same and

grant relied o the applicant.

51. I have already expressed myseld on the validity
o4 the acheme in paras 38 & 39 supra and have held
that the inatructions od 3.7.1987 were not Legal and

deserved to he declared .invalid.

52. On the othen hand another Bench o4 the Tribunal

took the contrary vdiew, on 18.10.01, while ddisposing
/

o4 O0As 2037/98 (Ms. Nirupama Kumar) and 239/2000

(Sandiv Narain Mathur) (the 0A now under consdideration

by the Full Bench!. The neasoning which formed the

basis 4on the above are noted below;

al the position assianed by the Union Public Senvice

Commission onlu nredlected the mernit position and not

Aenionitu posaition;

b] the Railway Ministry instructions o4 3.7.87 cannok

be consdidered inconsistent with the IRAS recruitment

rules, 4n _ vdiew ob_ the absence o4 anu__aspecdddic

nefperence 4in the rules as to determination o4 inten se

seniority o4 the membenrs in any particular batch;

c) the allegation that the Letter dated 3.7.87 was an

incomplete document as it did not specidy guide-Lines

bon  assessment bu the Director did not amount to much




and menelu becawse no dnstauctions did  4ollow din

respect o4 the manks o be awanrded undenr HoD’a

assressment apten Lssue ofd Letten dated 3.7.1987 in

respect o4 IRAS Probationens od CSE 1990, it cannot be

held that marks awarded under this head in respect o4

applicant and hen batchmates oh CSE 1990 was illegal.

and arbitrary unless it L6 specidically established as
such, more 40 as the HoD/Princdipal was a very senior

person o4 the rank o4 the General Managen, Railways.

d! the applicant had not proved whait exactly was _hexn

senionity position before it was allegedly “changed’.

Even 44 vide DOP&T’a instructions of 3.7.86 on general
principles. the onrder o4 mernit obtained 4in UPSC
examination 4in which appointments are ordered was 2o
be the baesis o4 senionity, DOP&T themselves have
considered the desirability o4 changing the criterion
by amending zthe RRs. Merely because RB were not
charged, rnespondents cannot bhe daulted o the

instrnuctions issued cannot be interfered with,

el what is good and Lecal 4or IAS cannot be described

as othewwise 4dor other senvices Like IRAS;

4) the aovlicant had been duly infdormed about the

changed criternion in the annexure to cadnre authority’s

Letter o4 appointment dated 31.12.91;

ol the omissdion *to include the manks obiained 4or the

doundation counse was neithenr illeaal nor arbitrary;
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h) there 45 a strong presumpiion of correctnessd and

bonagide o4 govt. action which operates thfgygh a

Larngen impersonal organisation whose action should nozt

be &Lightly Lntenéeﬁgg with unfess it {6 violative o4

Articles 14 and 16; and

i) applicant cannot complain that she has not been

———

ingormed about her perpormance periodically, so that

she could improve hernseld, if it was s0 required, as

—

this was the position relating to alll the batchmates

- ——

and no prejudice had been cauwsed to hen.

53. With utmost respect I have +o nrecord that zthe
above {findings are based on the presumption that ébvt.
will do no wrong and theredore the action of zthe
respondents should be interfered only with due care
and caution. Thia pmeaumption/&é accepted blindly
would mean that there would not be any grievance , $on
any government servant at all. Tt would be an ddeal

sdituation which in fact it is not. Incorporation o4

conditions atbecting the seniority and careenr o the

applicants by way o4 executive instructions, tailure

to _communicate marks, failure to keep the probationers

posted about their perdormance, disturbance to the

senionity, unbridled powenrs vested in the HoD are all

brushed aside as being not relevant or made. out as

being accepied, f4or the applicant was pully aware. o4t

the conditions. It is also stated no predudice has

been caused. by non-communication o4 pertormance as all

are equally placed. This does not stand to reason as

only those who have been hurt by the decisions adverse
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to them, having been taken at thein back would complain

and. not those who have gained. There is an attempt o

aloss _overn all the mistakes of the nrespondents, which

I 4ind didéicult to share.

54. As would be observed, all the ponts raised and

decded 4in 4avour o4 the nrespondents in the refderral
4 ﬂyudzﬂ,

oadenr, have been ddiscussed 4An detaLLLby me 4in paras 37

& 49 supra.

597 Findings necorded and conclusions arrndived at by
Hon’ble Vice Chaiwman (T}, while considenring the

nedenence to the Full Bench, have closely 4ollowed the

dindings and conclusions o4 the Division Bench that

passed the. rederral orden dated 18.10.2001.

Obviously, m indings are at variance with the same.

58. In conclusion, I _am 4ully convinced that the

respondents action was {llegal and characterised bu

arbitrariness, unwholesome secrecy and total Lack o4

transparency directed against hapless emplouees. My

sense o dustice and fdairplay militates against the

entire exercise shrouded in secrecy and not based in

Lauv. It cannot be countenanced by any judicial mind.

Theredore, I hold that the decdision of the Ddivision
Bench dated 10.9.1999 4in OAs 1659/1993 and 2141/1997
deserves Lo be endorsed and the 4findings o4 zthe
Division. Rench dated 18.10.2001 while diaposing o4
0A-2037/98 and 0A-239/2000 cannot be accepted. I

oadenr accordingly.
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53. In view o4 my 4indings 4oregoing, my answer =to

———————————

reference 44 that the 0As under reference {and the

et ——

other OAs placed along with them) call for gJudicial

interference in the interest of dustice.

59. Following the above, I hofd that Railway Board’s

Letter No.E (Trg.)86(13)/3 o6 3.7.1987 contents o4

which are in consistent with the Recruitment Rules are

n
held a» wltra virnes RRa. The Aam@lguaahed and aset

—

aside, along wdith all actions initfiated zthereundenr.

Resultantly, T allow the OA Nos. 2037/1998, 239/2000.

1194/1998, 2055/2000, 1057/2002 and 23213902. The

-

ordenrns challenged 4in akll the 0As revising the

sendonity position of the applicants on the basis of

the Raifway Board’s 4instructions of 3.7.1987 are

quashed and set aside. The respondents are directed
___——/

10 restore to the applicants their original posditions

in the aseniority 4List, 4ddxed in teams o4 UPSC

examination nranking on merndit with all consequential

benefits. This exercise shall be completed within
R

$our months from the date of receipt o4 a. copy o4 this

order. No coats.

59. Begore parting with the QAs, T would Like =to
place on record my deep appreciation 4or the excellent
assistance provdided by Learned counsel appearing 4on
hoth adides. On this aspect, T 4ully endorse Hon’ble
Vice Chainrman’s views. Both Shri K.R. Sachdeva and
Shadi. A.K. Behnra, explained Lucdidly the facts in the
0As viz-a-viz the Law on the point. Besdides, Shri

Sachdeva alao provided a handy compilation o4 all the
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materials to jacilitate the Taibunal’s work. Shri
E.X. Joseph, Learned Senior Advocate, assdisted by
Shri Madhav Pandikar and Rajinder Khatter, sdincerely
endeavoured 1o project the case o4 the respondents
bedore the Bench. That they failed in their attempt,
is no reflection on their superb advocacy but only on
the weakness o4 the case, they uwkre called upon 2o

champion. T am thank4ul to all o4 em.

(GPVINDAN §. TAMPI)
MEMBE. )

L

/ravd./



Mi. sShankeir  Raju, Member tJjs

Oon careful perusal of the reasons recarded and
conclusions arrived at pertaining to the reference by the
on’'ble Vvice-Chairman (J), with utmost respect I disagree,.

However, I agree with the conclusions arrived at by the

-

separate orger recarded by the Hon'bile Member (A). 1 also
efidorse the view eapressed by the Bench in OA-1653/33.
Z. Hon'ble Member ««A) in his order has

1y deait with ail the aspects of the matter,
inGiuding the vaires of the instructions issued by tne
Raiiway Board on 3.7.1387. These instructicns arse neither

vaiiyd nor haa been made pairt oFf thne recruitment rules and

were alagc not cleared by the UPSC.

- -

3. in o tar piea of Timitation s concerned,

o

-h

the grounds ralsed by respondents to Ooppose these

[a]
@
Ct

8 concerned, though offer of appointment dJdated

Q0
-
7]

,12.37 mentions about the inter-se-seniority to be

48]
——

s8igned to Group A7 probaticner of a particuiar

O

examination batch and of a particular service on their
confirmation to  junior scaie to be on the basis of marks
obtaineéd during the probationary period as weil as the
marit in UFSC. rowever, eapreasiy no reference has bLeen

of Raiiway Board dated 3.7.87. A

]l

® instruction
Note  appends 17 paragraph-2  of the Jetter refers to

conditions OfF seirvice 1&1d down in the recruitment ruyles

in vogue for determinatian of inter-se-seniority, failing

to put appiicant on notice s & serious lacuna. Moreaver,
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1 am also of the view that applicants had no seniority
position till they havse been placed in the 11s8t, which
according to  them was the seniarity 1ist. 1In absence of
any specific direction an determination of seniority and as
Ly the impugned order the seniority which was on ihe basis
of merit and n terms of OM dated 3.7.86 having been
disturbed to the detriment of applicants has given them a
right to agitate and a causs of action to maintain the
present GAs within the stipulated period under the Rules,
particularly when vires o 1387 instructions which was the
Sasis of alteration in their seniority to their detriment
is a cause Gof action within the iimitation. Even otherwise
not having been in service befure 1830, they could not have
challenged 1t earrlier. Accordingly, the objection oF the

respondents s over-ruled. The JAs are within limitatian

4. In so far as DOFT letters dated 24.3.33 and
1.10.33 to give weightage ta the marks during the
institutional training along with marks obtained in
competitive examination in the matter of determination OF
final seniority of direct recruits 1s concerned, the stand
taken by the respondents was that since the recruitment
rulea for IRAS do not praovide procedurs for fixation OF
inter-se-seniarity 1t has not oeen consigered necessary 1o
amend them. This 1s a totally rrational approach.
Although any administrative instruction which supplement

Taw,

the rules and 18 not contrary to it has the force oV
an the instant aforesaid case a8 reflacted from the
reasonings given by Hon’ble Member (A} the criterion
followed s neither transparent nor fair and Just. The
instructions of 3.7.87 cannot over-ride the racruitment
rules and not being approved by the UPST the instructions

af DOPT issued 1n 13953 as wall as 1386 which 1aid down
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datarmination of seniority to a diract recruit

-—
]

criteria fo
taking hto rackoning his merit position should have been

Tollowed.

In my considered view, nothing precliuded the

[4]]

respondents  from making suitable amendments pertaining t.C
determination of seniority, in accordance with law to

an essential the institutionail training as

[/ ]

ncarporate a

an integral part which has an object sought to be achieved

cannot be Jost sight ofF.

6. in the reauit 11n agreement with the
conclusions arrived at by the Hon’ble Member (A) ietter
dated 3.7.87 is declared as ultra vires and 18 accordingly
guashed and set aside. AT the OAs are allowed.
Respondents are directed to restore to applicants their
original positions in the senitority 11st fixed in terms of
UFSC examination ranking on merit with all consequential
benefits within the time 1imit prescribed by Hon’ble Member

LA U )
WM

<. R
{3hanker Raju)
Member (J)

~—



